Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

1

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, September 22, 2015 @ 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, WI 53589)

Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications: PARC and Ride Bicycle Grant Program

Reports — Contingency/August Treasurer’s Report

Approval of September 8, 2015 Minutes

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Approve Installation of
a Street Light in the Franklin Street Parking Lot.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Officials to Enter into an Agreement
with Cardno for the Design and Permitting for the Division St. Park Riverbank Restoration.

Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of $4,815,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes
and the Issuance and Sale of $4,815,000 Note Anticipation Notes

Discussion Regarding TIF Policy
Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.
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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, September 22, 2015 @ 6:00 P.Mm.

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)
Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications. PARC and Ride Bicycle Grant Program
Reports — Contingency/August Treasurer’ s Report
Approval of September 8, 2015 Minutes

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Official(s) to Approve Installation of
a Street Light in the Franklin Street Parking Lot.

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Proper City Officials to Enter into an Agreement
with Cardno for the Design and Permitting for the Division St. Park Riverbank Restoration.

Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of $4,815,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes
and the Issuance and Sale of $4,815,000 Note Anticipation Notes

Discussion Regarding TIF Policy
Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrance.






Dane

}%‘:fgg’ PARC & Ride Bicycle Grant Program
s By & Budget Form
Always in Season

Please attach price quotes, invoices, grant contracts and any other information that will support the project
budget. If you need additional space, please make copies of this form and attach to your application.

PROJECT COSTS

Item Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Survey 1 $3000 $ 3,000
Design 1 $5000 $ 5,000
Easements 2 $1000 $ 2,000
Trail prep work (1440 Ft X 12 Ft) 1440 Lf $25/Lf $36,000
Trail paving 1440 Lf $17.80 Lf $25,632
Total Project Costs | $71,632

PROJECT FUNDING - Submit documentation for sources of match (i.e. copies of preliminary or
final grant award letters, pending or approved budget allocations)

Status

Sources of Match (Other than PARC Grant Request) . . Amount
(i.e. pending or secured)

Bryant Foundation Grant Secured $30,000

City of Stoughton Park development Fund Secured $ 5,816

Total Project Funding $35,816

GRANT REQUEST SUMMARY

Grant Request (Total Project Costs less Total Project Funding) $35,816
% of Total Project Costs 50%
PARC Grants will only be awarded for 50% or less of total project costs. °







2015 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2015 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
BALANCE @ 09/17/2015 $80,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 09/17/2015 $80,000







09/16/2015 10:32 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/3
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2015 TO 08/31/2015
Beginning GL Balance: 2,328,046.52
Add: Cash Receipts 632,812.56
Less: Cash Disbursements (968, 765.80)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (496,302.70)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 1,675,211.02
Ending GL Balance: 3,171,001.54
Ending Bank Balance: 2,762,832.13
Add: Deposits in Transit
08/20/2015 Deposit ID: 500 261,078.92
08/21/2015 Deposit ID: 501 11,275.92
08/25/2015 Deposit ID: 503 143,108.96
08/26/2015 Deposit ID: 505 4,471.66
08/27/2015 Deposit ID: 507 5,622.42
08/28/2015 Deposit ID: 509 3,151.20
09/01/2015 Deposit ID: 510 861.00
08/31/2015 Deposit ID: 511 67,729.21
09/02/2015 Deposit ID: 512 169.50
09/01/2015 Deposit ID: 513 16,560.75
09/03/2015 Deposit ID: 514 302.00
514,331.54
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
11/20/2014 49874 KRIS SCHWARTZ 14.00
12/31/2014 50317 JILL HAUK 14.15
01/08/2015 50427 KRISTINE HOLZHUTER 8.14
01/22/2015 50594 JEFF CALKINS 9.00
02/26/2015 50942 ANNE JONES 56.00
03/05/2015 51019 CHERYL LEARN 5.97
04/16/2015 51350 LEE DICKERT 77.48
04/16/2015 51355 FORREST ANDERSON 152.38
05/07/2015 51585 DIANE GJERMO 5.00
06/04/2015 51797 JESSE SCHWARTZ 20.00
07/09/2015 52068 WISCONSIN ARTS BOARD 430.00
07/23/2015 52144 KELLY LUNDGREN 80.00
07/30/2015 52214 CRAIG M NELSON 88.80
08/06/2015 52255 FOUR GUYZ IN DINNER JACKETS, LLC 500.00
08/06/2015 52272 WANDA PUGH 23.68
08/06/2015 52285 WAILIN' JENNYS INC. 10,500.00
08/06/2015 52290 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 163.00
08/13/2015 52298 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,969.75
08/13/2015 52300 AIRGAS USA LLC 101.88





09/16/2015 10:32 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/3
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2015 TO 08/31/2015

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/13/2015 52311 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 140.00
08/13/2015 52332 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 64.00
08/20/2015 52353 ALDI 5,535.82
08/20/2015 52359 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 316.97
08/20/2015 52369 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 146.00
08/20/2015 52376 LILY KILFOY 100.00
08/20/2015 52389 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 220.50
08/20/2015 52393 COLE SPANGLER 18.00
08/20/2015 52397 TASER TRAINING ACADEMY 390.00
08/20/2015 52403 WISC STATE FIRE INSPECTORS ASSOC 30.00
08/27/2015 52411 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 587.54
08/27/2015 52412 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 23.59
08/27/2015 52413 AUXIANT 9,682.26
08/27/2015 52414 B&H LAWNCARE 35.00
08/27/2015 52415 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,355.00
08/27/2015 52416 CASCADE FALLS 920.00
08/27/2015 52417 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 99.80
08/27/2015 52418 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
08/27/2015 52419 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 210.00
08/27/2015 52420 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 566.16
08/27/2015 52421 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/27/2015 52422 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,226.25
08/27/2015 52423 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 20.10
08/27/2015 52424 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 1,798.27
08/27/2015 52425 ELLSWORTH WELDING 1,000.00
08/27/2015 52426 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 144.10
08/27/2015 52427 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 175.50
08/27/2015 52428 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 136.80
08/27/2015 52429 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 272.96
08/27/2015 52430 HOMETOWN NEWS 1,604.63
08/27/2015 52431 JAGAT PETROLEUM, LLC 500.00
08/27/2015 52433 TERRY KAHL 228.00
08/27/2015 52434 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 101.95
08/27/2015 52435 MADISON COLLEGE 1,061.34
08/27/2015 52436 CRAIG MASON 180.00
08/27/2015 52437 NEWS PUBLISHING CO INC 618.36
08/27/2015 52438 OFFICE DEPOT 93.40
08/27/2015 52439 PARADIGM AGENCY 7,990.00
08/27/2015 52440 PARADIGM AGENCY 3,750.00
08/27/2015 52441 PITNEY BOWES INC 2,108.53
08/27/2015 52442 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 1,500.00
08/27/2015 52443 ROUNDYS 739.83
08/27/2015 52444 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 3,526.04
08/27/2015 52446 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 12,341.15





09/16/2015 10:32 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 3/3
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2015 TO 08/31/2015
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/27/2015 52447 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 17,538.23
08/27/2015 52448 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,091.65
08/27/2015 52449 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 14.08
08/27/2015 52450 UPS STORE 205.99
08/27/2015 52451 US CELLULAR 1,712.15
08/27/2015 52452 UWHC 8.00
08/27/2015 52453 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC 220.00
08/27/2015 52454 JONATHON WALTERS 25.00
08/27/2015 52455 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 510.00
08/27/2015 52456 WISC STATE JOURNAL 15.15
Payroll Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/05/2015 DD4273 SUESS, TRICIA 266.22 VOIDED 06/05/2015
08/28/2015 52407 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 878.75
08/28/2015 52409 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,100.00
08/28/2015 52410 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 630.00
Total - 78 Outstanding Checks: 106,162.13
Adjusted Bank Balance 3,171,001.54
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






09/16/2015 10:34 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiggigon FROM 08/01/2015 TO 08/31/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 08/01/2015 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 3,802,478.98 2,239,855.16 679,938.83
203 TID #3 FUND 642,622.36 8.99 446,645.00
204 TID #4 FUND 1,299,359.13 246,161.49 335,926.88
205 TID #5 FUND 4,569.93 4,566.41 4,566.41
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND (10,818.63) 15,187.41 4,368.78
215 LIBRARY FUND 117,940.32 2,484.82 54,482.11
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 414,722.54 288,313.23 263,788.71
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 11,966.79 0.31 367.80
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 1,769.23 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 246,982.59 189,272.09 186,083.02
224 STORM SEWER FUND 647,439.72 332,826.03 404,102.11
225 32,985.36 32,985.40 32,985.36
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 183,882.15 5.27 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 35,348.28 0.93 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 4,209.34 0.00 0.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,314.89 0.00 727.23
231 SENIORS IN NEED 33,798.34 300.93 3,521.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 425,069.18 3,352.71 0.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 14,868.00 0.31 0.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 71,625.09 1,411.24 8,460.52
235 LANDMARKS 1,657.11 0.00 0.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 3,039.56 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 4,650.00 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 21,369.49 265.00 1,958.77
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 38,146.00 500.62 102.46
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 692,009.68 16.12 0.00
244 CDBG FUND (11,161.88) 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (141,445.35) 656,707.32 462,197.57
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 15,624.91 0.31 1,175.50
247 TOURISM FUND 28,058.24 11,699.63 15,867.19
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 79,812.04 74,055.83 74,760.90
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND (122,509.24) 132,755.73 62,921.59
252 K9 FUND 11,172.35 1,018.00 1,101.47
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 20,468.11 13,217.05 13,505.98
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 65,943.27 1.86 1,292.08
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 75,414.25 986.81 0.00
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (514,508.14) 660,806.98 23,763.75
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 3,009,156.94 400,267.35 949,986.52
401 2015 CAPITAL PROJECTS 70.23 0.00 70.23
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 9,463.83 15,679.00 70,380.99
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 241,375.39 12,086.82 84.07

Ending
Balance
08/31/2015

1,546,726.78
5,362,395.31
195,986.35
1,209,593.74
4,569.93
0.00
65,943.03
439,247.06
11,599.30
1,769.23
250,171.66
576,163.64
32,985.40
183,887.42
35,349.21
4,209.34
587.66
30,578.27
428,421.89
14,868.31
64,575.81
1,657.11
3,039.56
4,650.00
19,675.72
38,544.16
692,025.80
(11,161.88)
53,064.40
14,449.72
23,890.68
79,106.97
(52,675.10)
11,088.88
20,179.18
64,653.05
76,401.06
122,535.09
2,459,437.77
0.00
(45,238.16)
253,378.14





09/16/2015 10:34 AM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2015 TO 08/31/2015
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning
Balance Total Total

Fund Description 08/01/2015 Debits Credits
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 662,243.03 19.53 0.00
603 EMS (57,888.53) 35,336.29 40,377.78

Ending
Balance
08/31/2015

662,262.56
(62,930.02)

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 13,661,021.66

5,372,152.98

4,145,510.61

14,887,664.03





09/16/2015 10:39 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
User: JULIE Post Date from 08/01/2015 - 08/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
Total of 524 Receipts 632,812.56

*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.83
100-00000-13010 DRUG 206.00
100-00000-13010 FAIR 747.82
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 46,082.77
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 12,225.36
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 137.50
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 514.85
100-00000-13010 MOwW 170.00
100-00000-13010 PENALT 47.27
100-00000-13010 PW-SNO 510.00
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 150.00
100-00000-13010 SWIM 492.25
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 2,025.00
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 250.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5,628.75
100-00000-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 516.55
100-00000-21510 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXES 10.83
100-00000-21512 FICA PAYABLE 37.20
100-00000-21513 MEDICARE PAYABLE 8.70
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 15,950.66
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 228.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 241.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 6,758.00
100-00000-43522-30900000 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 621.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 422.41
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 250.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 25.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 3,952.91
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 1,052.10
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 1,087.10
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 636.68
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 1,925.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 520.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 6.35
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 875.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 168.64
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 30.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 15,457.32
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 250.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 1,450.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 506.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 94.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 54.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 1,420.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 30.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION (38.00)
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 100.00
100-00000-46750-32453700 RECREATION 30.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 24,532.75
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND POOL SEED MONEY 700.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 143.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 45.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 610.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES (15.00)






09/16/2015 10:39 AM
User: JULIE

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Pag

2/4

Post Date from 08/01/2015 - 08/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts

DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 8,363.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 170.00
100-00000-46752-32459800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,828.75
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 115.00
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,066.00
100-00000-48410-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 98.38
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 814.00
100-00000-48504-30300000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,501.00
100-00000-48504-30500000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,501.00
100-00000-48504-50400000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,501.00
100-00000-48505-30500000 DONATIONS - CENTER 15.30
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 824.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (1,335.62)
215-00000-46110-50900000 MISC. REVENUE 50.00
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 300.16
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 660.35
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,040.57
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 39.20
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 78.39
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 78.39
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 24,657.42
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 100.00
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 3,184.92
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 36,189.23
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 129.31
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 880.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 300.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 3,105.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 235.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 1,410.00
241-00000-34102 RESERVED: CPR TRAINING 195.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR 70.00
242-00000-48526 HOLIDAY LIGHTS DONATIONS 500.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 14,193.75
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE (3,554.49)
245-00000-26500-50216001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,714.00
245-00000-26500-50216002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,811.44
245-00000-26500-50216003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 8,513.00
245-00000-26500-50216004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 20,220.00
245-00000-26500-50216005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 7,133.00
245-00000-26500-50216006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 3,293.00
245-00000-26500-50216007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 6,961.00
245-00000-26500-50216008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,652.00
245-00000-26500-50216009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 5,173.00
245-00000-26500-50216010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 152.00
245-00000-26500-50216011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 3,382.00
245-00000-26500-50216012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 794.00
245-00000-26500-50216013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 616.00
245-00000-26500-50216014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 3,859.50
245-00000-26500-50216015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 680.00
245-00000-26500-50216016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,014.00
245-00000-26500-50216017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 8,446.00
245-00000-26500-50216018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,534.00
245-00000-26500-50216019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,388.00
245-00000-26500-50216020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,513.00
245-00000-26500-50216021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,664.00
245-00000-26500-50216022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 4,589.00
245-00000-26500-50216023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 474.00
245-00000-26500-50216024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 5,623.00
245-00000-26500-50216025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 6,280.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 08/01/2015 - 08/31/2015 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-26500-50216026 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 18,840.50
245-00000-26500-50216027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 78.00
245-00000-26500-50216028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 5,620.00
245-00000-26500-50216029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 9,172.00
245-00000-26500-50216030 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 10,294.00
245-00000-46742-50215501 TICKET SALES 5,856.00
245-00000-46742-50215502 TICKET SALES (40.00)
245-00000-46742-50215503 TICKET SALES 7,734.00
245-00000-46742-50215504 TICKET SALES 4,296.00
245-00000-46742-50215505 TICKET SALES 3,492.00
245-00000-46742-50215507 TICKET SALES 20,855.00
245-00000-46742-50215508 TICKET SALES 4,705.50
245-00000-46742-50215509 TICKET SALES 16,872.00
245-00000-46742-50215511 TICKET SALES 4,535.00
245-00000-46742-50215512 TICKET SALES 4,563.00
245-00000-46742-50215513 TICKET SALES 7,914.00
245-00000-46742-50215514 TICKET SALES 1,093.00
245-00000-46742-50215515 TICKET SALES 1,332.00
245-00000-46742-50215516 TICKET SALES 1,876.00
245-00000-46742-50215517 TICKET SALES 574.00
245-00000-46742-50215518 TICKET SALES 728.00
245-00000-46742-50215519 TICKET SALES 224.00
245-00000-46742-50215520 TICKET SALES 9,500.00
245-00000-46742-50215521 TICKET SALES 1,072.00
245-00000-46742-50215522 TICKET SALES 14,434.00
245-00000-46742-50215523 TICKET SALES 2,156.80
245-00000-46742-50215524 TICKET SALES 2,056.00
245-00000-46745-50210206 SERVICE/CONV. FEES 16,548.00
245-00000-46920-50210206 MEMBERSHIPS 22,531.00
245-00000-46930-20110206 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 4,470.00
245-00000-46990-50200000 TAX EXEMPT SALES 461.00
245-00000-48500-50210206 DONATIONS 1,170.77
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 11,699.63
251-00000-13010 RET HE 3,878.15
251-00000-13010 RETAIN 52.52
251-00000-13010 UTILHE 7,329.87
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 18,338.83
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 1,018.00
270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 686.57
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 289.69
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 8.69
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 15,679.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 7,209.96
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 1,125.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 1,435.00
603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 442.82
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 632,812.56

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 171,284.12
215 LIBRARY FUND 2,247.06
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 24,757.42
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 3,184.92
224 STORM SEWER FUND 37,198.54
231 SENIORS IN NEED 300.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 3,340.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 1,410.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 265.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 500.00

245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 319,131.77
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Description Distribution
247 TOURISM FUND 11,699.63
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 29,599.37
252 K9 FUND 1,018.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 984.95
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 15,679.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 8,334.96
603 EMS 1,877.82

**x TOTAL BY BANK ***
3 PRIMARY CHECKING

**x TOTAL OF ITEMS TENDERED ***

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

Tender Code/Desc.

(C) CASH

(CC) CREDIT CARD

(K) CHECK/MONEY ORDER

(OHC) OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CA

TOTAL:

TOTAL - ALL BANKS:

Tender Code/Desc.

(C) CASH

(CC) CREDIT CARD

(K) CHECK/MONEY ORDER

(OHC) OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CA

TOTAL:

632,812.56

37,662.76

5,667.40
298,501.93
290,980.47

632,812.56

632,812.56

37,662.76
5,667.40
298,501.93

290,980.47

632,812.56
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08/04/2015 Ref Numl: '1503"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 95.00
95.00 95.00
08/11/2015 Ref Numl: '1555"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 114.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 114.00
114.00 114.00
08/14/2015 Ref Numl: '1557"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
08/18/2015 Ref Numl: '1556"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
08/19/2015 Ref Numl: '1558"
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 285,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 285,000.00
285,000.00 285,000.00
08/19/2015 Ref Numl: '1565"
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,955.30
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 12,955.30
12,955.30 12,955.30
08/24/2015 Ref Numl: '1567"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/25/2015 Ref Numl: '1580'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
08/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1590'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,006,580.09
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 2,006,580.09
2,006,580.09 2,006,580.09
08/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1591'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 142.36
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 142.36
142.36 142.36
08/27/2015 Ref Numl: '1597'
PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 260.94
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260.94
260.94 260.94
08/28/2015 Ref Numl: '1599'
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 400,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400,000.00
400,000.00 400,000.00
08/28/2015 Ref Numl: '1601'
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 35,000.00
35,000.00 35,000.00
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1587'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
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08/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1607'
GL Trx #: 22443
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING | 25.00
25.00 25.00

08/31/2015 CRJE
GL Trx #: 22450

Ref Numl: 'l626'

PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 446.40
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS .40
446.40 .40
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1627'
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,013.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS .00
5,013.00 .00
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1628'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12.84
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST .84
12.84 .84
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1629'
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 32,394.05
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES .05
32,394.05 .05
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1630'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 26.88
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST .88
26.88 .88
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1631'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,044.32
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES .32
6,044.32 .32
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08/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1632"'
GL Trx #: 22456
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING 25.00
25.00 25.00
08/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1633"
GL Trx #: 22457
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,955.28
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,955.28
34,955.28 34,955.28
08/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1634"'
GL Trx #: 22458
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16,575.33
REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 REBATE 16,575.33
16,575.33 16,575.33
08/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1635"'
GL Trx #: 22459
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 72.14
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 72.14
72.14 72.14
08/31/2015 CRJE Ref Numl: '1645"
GL Trx #: 22469
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING 25.00
25.00 25.00
2,836,208.33 2,836,208.33
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 2,048,934.71
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 2,006,722.45
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 72.14
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 6,603.72
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 95.00
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 34,955.28
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 39.72
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 446.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 25.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 320,000.00

US BANK - CC

245-00000-11102

320,000.

00
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PRIMARY CHECKING 260-00000-11100 13,216.24
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 260-00000-11302 13,216.24
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 21,588.33
REBATE 300-00000-48113-41700000 16,575.33
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 5,013.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 400,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 400,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 32,394.05
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 32,394.05

GRAND TOTAL: 2,836,158.33 2,836,158.33
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Check Date Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount

Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

08/06/2015 52233 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 106.11
08/06/2015 52234 005185 AM SOLUTIONS 44,795.16
08/06/2015 52235 003110 ATLAS BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 672.00
08/06/2015 52236 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
08/06/2015 52237 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 75.00
08/06/2015 52238 005218 DONOVAN BROOKE 31.10
08/06/2015 52239 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 209.98
08/06/2015 52240 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
08/06/2015 52241 005215 CITY OF VERONA 233.78
08/06/2015 52242 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
08/06/2015 52243 005220 JEFFREY CYR 180.00
08/06/2015 52244 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 106.98
08/06/2015 52245 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/06/2015 52246 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/06/2015 52247 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 5,457.00
08/06/2015 52248 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,493.25
08/06/2015 52249 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 124.00
08/06/2015 52250 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 6,238.50
08/06/2015 52251 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 311,678.78
08/06/2015 52252 005216 ESTATE OF MARILYN GRANRUD 822.38
08/06/2015 52253 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 52.22
08/06/2015 52254 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 14,191.42
08/06/2015 52255 005213 FOUR GUYZ IN DINNER JACKETS, LLC 500.00
08/06/2015 52256 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 120.00
08/06/2015 52257 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
08/06/2015 52258 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 510.45
08/06/2015 52259 004677 HELLO BOOKING INC 1,000.00
08/06/2015 52260 005054 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 4,500.00
08/06/2015 52261 000504 TERRY KAHL 60.00
08/06/2015 52262 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 294.00
08/06/2015 52263 004254 LILY KILFOY 60.00
08/06/2015 52264 005158 THOMAS KINNEY 72.00
08/06/2015 52265 000532 TODD KRCMA 72.00
08/06/2015 52266 005096 SARA LENZ 760.00
08/06/2015 52267 004192 LEVEL UP LLC 2,805.50
08/06/2015 52268 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 140.00
08/06/2015 52269 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 350.00
08/06/2015 52270 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
08/06/2015 52271 005219 RUTH PHILLIPS 35.00
08/06/2015 52272 005115 WANDA PUGH 23.68
08/06/2015 52273 001642 REINDERS INC. 206.89
08/06/2015 52274 001215 RICOH USA INC 145.31
08/06/2015 52275 004684 AUSTIN SCHEEL 204.00
08/06/2015 52276 004084 ROBERT SCHENK 18.00
08/06/2015 52277 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 285.00
08/06/2015 52278 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 30,865.34
08/06/2015 52279 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 421.36
08/06/2015 52280 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 41.80
08/06/2015 52281 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 44.34
08/06/2015 52282 000942 UPS STORE 1,219.47
08/06/2015 52283 005214 UW- MADISON 135.00
08/06/2015 52284 005145 ADAM VOGT 90.00
08/06/2015 52285 002749 WAILIN' JENNYS INC. 10,500.00
08/06/2015 52286 004754 WISCONSIN LOGOS, LLC 240.00
08/06/2015 52287 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 425.00
08/06/2015 52288 000150 AUXIANT 29,689.79
08/06/2015 52289 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 13,958.09
08/06/2015 52290 001619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 163.00
08/06/2015 52291 005222 DARCY OR PRESELY LALIMO 41.50
08/06/2015 52292 002995 STOTON CYCLE INC 75.00
08/13/2015 52298 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,969.75
08/13/2015 52299 004121 AFLAC 296.53
08/13/2015 52300 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 101.88
08/13/2015 52301 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 111.45
08/13/2015 52302 000143 AT&T 136.79
08/13/2015 52303 005221 BRICKS 4 KIDZ 1,875.00
08/13/2015 52304 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 247.59
08/13/2015 52305 005230 COAKLEY BROTHERS 1,064.00
08/13/2015 52306 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 311.99
08/13/2015 52307 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 88.00
08/13/2015 52308 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,433.55
08/13/2015 52309 005224 EASTWOOD CONDO ASSOCIATION 600.00
08/13/2015 52310 005007 EMPATHIA INC 375.00
08/13/2015 52311 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 140.00
08/13/2015 52312 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 76.04
08/13/2015 52313 002964 HALQUIST STONE 214.30
08/13/2015 52314 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00

08/13/2015 52315 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
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08/13/2015 52316 000472 INKWORKS INC 97.88
08/13/2015 52317 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,520.00
08/13/2015 52318 005186 WILLIAM JEPSEN 740.25
08/13/2015 52319 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 391.00
08/13/2015 52320 000508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 264.87
08/13/2015 52321 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 54.95
08/13/2015 52322 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 5.75
08/13/2015 52323 004895 M & M OFFICE INTERIORS INC 1,271.00
08/13/2015 52324 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 299.04
08/13/2015 52325 005228 JAMIE MCCLOSKEY 180.00
08/13/2015 52326 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 197.94
08/13/2015 52327 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 300.62
08/13/2015 52328 005225 NORTHERN ESCORW, INC 165,618.72
08/13/2015 52329 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 64.00
08/13/2015 52330 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 343.46
08/13/2015 52331 005048 PARTSMASTER 25.15
08/13/2015 52332 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 64.00
08/13/2015 52333 001215 RICOH USA INC 390.29
08/13/2015 52334 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 75.00
08/13/2015 52335 000801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 70,170.99
08/13/2015 52336 003453 STONE TRANSPORT 292.52
08/13/2015 52337 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 41.95
08/13/2015 52338 000860 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL - WI 260.92
08/13/2015 52339 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 25,714.74
08/13/2015 52340 000873 STRANG INC 1,485.75
08/13/2015 52341 000876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 1,192.00
08/13/2015 52342 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 7.62
08/13/2015 52343 005231 TRICIA SUESS 345.00
08/13/2015 52344 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 150.00
08/13/2015 52345 002236 US CELLULAR 91.00
08/13/2015 52346 002810 UWHC 40.00
08/13/2015 52347 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.70
08/13/2015 52348 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 1,170.00
08/13/2015 52349 004045 VIKING EMBROIDERY 1,050.00
08/13/2015 52350 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,082.97
08/13/2015 52351 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 38.00
08/13/2015 52352 003924 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE 224.00
08/14/2015 178 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,106.46
08/14/2015 179 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 7,594.07
08/14/2015 180 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,652.06
08/20/2015 52353 003172 ALDI 5,535.82
08/20/2015 52354 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 72.00
08/20/2015 52355 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 433.88
08/20/2015 52356 003145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 161.32
08/20/2015 52357 002752 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO 2,500.00
08/20/2015 52358 000150 AUXIANT 17,860.88
08/20/2015 52359 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 316.97
08/20/2015 52360 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 408.21
08/20/2015 52361 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
08/20/2015 52362 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,627.90
08/20/2015 52363 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 143.48
08/20/2015 52364 002536 DIMENSION IV 6,824.30
08/20/2015 52365 005233 EASTSIDE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC 1,700.00
08/20/2015 52366 000351 FASTENAL COMPANY 691.37
08/20/2015 52367 005226 LINDA GIBBS 30.00
08/20/2015 52368 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 140.00
08/20/2015 52369 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 146.00
08/20/2015 52370 000472 INKWORKS INC 80.50
08/20/2015 52371 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 332.50
08/20/2015 52372 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,104.20
08/20/2015 52373 005232 JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION 1,368.10
08/20/2015 52374 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 1,591.80
08/20/2015 52375 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 456.00
08/20/2015 52376 004254 LILY KILFOY 100.00
08/20/2015 52377 005158 THOMAS KINNEY 72.00
08/20/2015 52378 003090 VICKIE KITTLESON 57.42
08/20/2015 52379 000532 TODD KRCMA 180.00
08/20/2015 52380 000545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 7.98
08/20/2015 52381 004202 MARCO INC 261.61
08/20/2015 52382 005237 NIC MASON 180.00
08/20/2015 52383 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 1,890.00
08/20/2015 52384 005198 NORTHSTAR ARTISTS, LLC 6,250.00
08/20/2015 52385 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
08/20/2015 52386 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 244 .88
08/20/2015 52387 004705 CHRISTOPHER PROST 144.00
08/20/2015 52388 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 88.82
08/20/2015 52389 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 220.50
08/20/2015 52390 000776 ROUNDYS 820.89
08/20/2015 52391 004684 AUSTIN SCHEEL 324.00
08/20/2015 52392 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 632.67

08/20/2015 52393 004683 COLE SPANGLER 18.00
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08/20/2015 52394 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 297.00
08/20/2015 52395 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 87.15
08/20/2015 52396 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2,174.80
08/20/2015 52397 005236 TASER TRAINING ACADEMY 390.00
08/20/2015 52398 005234 THE FRYE AGENCY 1,500.00
08/20/2015 52399 000917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 1,273.00
08/20/2015 52400 004045 VIKING EMBROIDERY 85.00
08/20/2015 52401 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 8,164.89
08/20/2015 52402 004871 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 367.80
08/20/2015 52403 005223 WISC STATE FIRE INSPECTORS ASSOC 30.00
08/20/2015 52404 001021 WISC SUPREME COURT 40.00
08/20/2015 52405 005229 WISCONSIN PARKOUR 350.00
08/20/2015 52406 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 1,254.85
08/21/2015 181 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,242.79
08/21/2015 182 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 6,869.99
08/21/2015 183 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 449.00
08/27/2015 52411 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 587.54
08/27/2015 52412 003145 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 23.59
08/27/2015 52413 000150 AUXIANT 9,682.26
08/27/2015 52414 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 35.00
08/27/2015 52415 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,355.00
08/27/2015 52416 002891 CASCADE FALLS 920.00
08/27/2015 52417 004272 CHOICE1l HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 99.80
08/27/2015 52418 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 82.71
08/27/2015 52419 000257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 210.00
08/27/2015 52420 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 566.16
08/27/2015 52421 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/27/2015 52422 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,226.25
08/27/2015 52423 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 20.10
08/27/2015 52424 003227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 1,798.27
08/27/2015 52425 000334 ELLSWORTH WELDING 1,000.00
08/27/2015 52426 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 144.10
08/27/2015 52427 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 175.50
08/27/2015 52428 004130 MIKE OR SUSAN HEGER 136.80
08/27/2015 52429 001444 HIEBING'S REFRIGERATION INC 272.96
08/27/2015 52430 000458 HOMETOWN NEWS 1,604.63
08/27/2015 52431 005241 JAGAT PETROLEUM, LLC 500.00
08/27/2015 52432 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 848.68
08/27/2015 52433 000504 TERRY KAHL 228.00
08/27/2015 52434 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 101.95
08/27/2015 52435 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 1,061.34
08/27/2015 52436 004701 CRAIG MASON 180.00
08/27/2015 52437 004224 NEWS PUBLISHING CO INC 618.36
08/27/2015 52438 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 93.40
08/27/2015 52439 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY 7,990.00
08/27/2015 52440 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY 3,750.00
08/27/2015 52441 003868 PITNEY BOWES INC 2,108.53
08/27/2015 52442 001460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 1,500.00
08/27/2015 52443 000776 ROUNDYS 739.83
08/27/2015 52444 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 3,526.04
08/27/2015 52445 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 6,880.22
08/27/2015 52446 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 12,341.15
08/27/2015 52447 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 17,538.23
08/27/2015 52448 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,091.65
08/27/2015 52449 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 14.08
08/27/2015 52450 000942 UPS STORE 205.99
08/27/2015 52451 002236 US CELLULAR 1,712.15
08/27/2015 52452 002810 UWHC 8.00
08/27/2015 52453 005227 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC 220.00
08/27/2015 52454 005240 JONATHON WALTERS 25.00
08/27/2015 52455 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 510.00
08/27/2015 52456 001019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 15.15
3 TOTALS:

Total of 221 Checks: 970,416.12
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00

Total of 221 Disbursements:

970,416.

12
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08/28/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1600"
GL Trx #: 22231
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 263,500.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 263,500.38
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 186,083.02
PRIMARY CHECKING 223-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 186,083.02
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 224-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 295,618.61
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 295,618.61
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 250-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 74,055.79
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 74,055.79
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 246,131.88
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 246,131.88
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 205-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,566.41
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,566.41
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 32,985.36
PRIMARY CHECKING 225-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 32,985.36
1,102,941.45 1,102,941.45
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1484'"
GL Trx #: 20504
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 18,066.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18,066.25
18,066.25 18,066.25
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1606'
GL Trx #: 22442
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55300-50340-32450000 OPERATING EXPENSES 26.09
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51550-50212-41100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 74.46
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 348.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 448.97
448.97 448.97
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1608'
GL Trx #: 22444
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,797.66
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,797.66
1,797.66 1,797.66
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08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1609'
GL Trx #: 22445
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 10.20
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-20400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 10.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 65.28
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 85.88
85.88 85.88
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1636'
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 13,369.03
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,369.03
13,369.03 13,369.03
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1637'
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 5,438.66
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,438.66
5,438.66 5,438.66
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1638'
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 95.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
95.00 95.00
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1639'
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 199.78
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 199.78
199.78 199.78
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1640'
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 5,697.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,697.50
5,697.50 5,697.50
08/31/2015 Ref Numl: '1641'
OUTSIDE SERVICES/FEES 251-51930-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/FEES 250.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 250.00
250.00 250.00





09/16/2015 10:43 AM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 3/4
User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2015 TO 08/31/2015
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1642'
GL Trx #: 22466
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 TAX OVERPAYMENTS 4.49
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4.49
4.49 4.49
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1643'
GL Trx #: 22467
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 5.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5.00
5.00 5.00
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1644'
GL Trx #: 22468
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 13,572.06
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,572.06
13,572.06 13,572.06
08/31/2015 CDJE Ref Numl: '1651'
GL Trx #: 22511
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 40.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 40.00
40.00 40.00
1,162,011.73 1,162,011.73
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 15,959.93
TAX OVERPAYMENTS 100-00000-21102 4.49
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,797.66
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 95.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 13,369.03
RECREATION 100-00000-46750-32450000 40.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 348.42
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 204.78
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51550-50212-41100000 74.46
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55300-50340-32450000 26.09
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 246,131.88
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 246,131.88
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 4,566.41
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 205-00000-11302 4,566.41
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 85.88
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-20400000 10.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 65.28
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 10.20

PRIMARY CHECKING

217-00000-11100

263,500.

38
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WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 263,500.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 223-00000-11100 186,083.02
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 186,083.02
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 295,618.61
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 224-00000-11302 295,618.61
PRIMARY CHECKING 225-00000-11100 32,985.36
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 32,985.36
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 13,572.06
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 13,572.06
PRIMARY CHECKING 250-00000-11100 74,055.79
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 250-00000-11302 74,055.79
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 5,688.66
OUTSIDE SERVICES/FEES 251-51930-50215 250.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 5,438.66
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 23,763.75
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 23,763.75

GRAND TOTAL: 1,162,011.73 1,162,011.73
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PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2015

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE

MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 12,225.36 76,882.45 113,792.00 36,909.55 67.56
41000 TAXES 1,992,622.00 8,164,289.89 8,422,456.00 258,166.11 96.93
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 1,043.41 851,105.69 1,721,585.00 870,479.31 49.44
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 8,403.79 112,521.99 128,700.00 16,178.01 87.43
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 8,828.82 111,564.87 110,000.00 (1,564.87) 101.42
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 156,503.06 1,175,036.67 1,327,271.00 152,234.33 88.53
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 76,000.00 82,000.00 6,000.00 92.68
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 13,034.91 182,785.07 210,850.00 28,064.93 86.69
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 2,194,161.35 10,750,186.63 12,196,654.00 1,446,467.37 88.14
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 4,000.40 28,544.60 47,005.00 18,460.40 60.73
51200 JUDICIAL 4,521.86 40,709.35 70,474.00 29,764.65 57.717
51300 LEGAL (815.35) 44,696.06 87,500.00 42,803.94 51.08
51400 MAYOR 7,683.84 67,385.32 102,758.00 35,372.68 65.58
51420 CLERK (6,811.63) 100,179.31 157,579.00 57,399.69 63.57
51440 ELECTION 0.00 8,832.70 14,200.00 5,367.30 62.20
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 39,454.33 338,413.17 559,493.00 221,079.83 60.49
51530 ASSESSOR 0.00 39,000.00 44,800.00 5,800.00 87.05
51550 HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 30,475.22 70,189.17 111,899.00 41,709.83 62.73
51800 CITY WEBSITE 309.35 511.01 5,000.00 4,488.99 10.22
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,145.27 52,052.87 25,000.00 (27,052.87) 208.21
51930 INSURANCE (100.00) 196,992.04 219,100.00 22,107.96 89.91
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 205,808.89 1,766,078.32 2,708,828.00 942,749.68 65.20
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 25,970.87 210,511.63 472,471.00 261,959.37 44 .56
52400 INSPECTION 7,034.04 60,470.69 102,697.00 42,226.31 58.88
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 4,856.02 80,777.73 175,865.00 95,087.27 45.93
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 91,629.89 663,708.77 986,342.00 322,633.23 67.29
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 49,568.70 80,000.00 30,431.30 61.96
53400 SIGNS AND MARKINGS 7,674.27 10,856.61 22,000.00 11,143.39 49.35
53420 STREET LIGHTING 9,568.55 74,479.39 140,000.00 65,520.61 53.20
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 23.49 263.59 0.00 (263.59) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 908.00 402,532.00 715,000.00 312,468.00 56.30
54600 SENIOR CENTER 40,613.91 329,297.04 541,647.00 212,349.96 60.80
54910 CEMETERY 2,829.56 22,899.92 36,000.00 13,100.08 63.61
55100 CULTURE 0.00 396.50 4,000.00 3,603.50 9.91
55200 PARKS 15,799.20 90,609.54 200,600.00 109,990.46 45.17
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 38,142.88 241,988.42 292,005.00 50,016.58 82.87
55400 YOUTH CENTER 7,284.00 94,822.70 179,144.00 84,321.30 52.93
55500 MEDIA SERVICES 8,154.15 71,542.32 135,760.00 64,217.68 52.70
56300 PLANNING 20,383.31 169,936.85 216,900.00 46,963.15 78.35
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,131,168.00 2,233,942.00 102,774.00 95.40
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 679,027.93 736,240.00 57,212.07 92.23
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 15,187.41 372,440.59 683,755.00 311,314.41 54.47
TOTAL Expenditures 582,731.73 8,510,882.84 12,188,004.00 3,677,121.16 69.83
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,194,161.35 10,750,186.63 12,196,654.00 1,446,467.37 88.14
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 582,731.73 8,510,882.84 12,188, 004.00 3,677,121.16 69.83
1,611,429.62 2,239,303.79 8,650.00 (2,230,653.79)5,887.91

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2015 AVAILABLE
MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 232,287.41 230,248.00 (2,039.41) 100.89
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,233.06 18,014.61 26,000.00 7,985.39 69.29
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 311,958.35 567,955.00 255,996.65 54.93
TOTAL Revenues 2,233.06 562,260.37 824,203.00 261,942.63 68.22
Expenditures

55110 62,464.02 519,754.21 824,203.00 304,448.79 63.06
TOTAL Expenditures 62,464.02 519,754.21 824,203.00 304,448.79 63.06

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,233.06 562,260.37 824,203.00 261,942.63 68.22
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 62,464.02 519,754.21 824,203.00 304,448.79 63.06

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (60,230.96) 42,506.16 0.00 (42,506.16) 100.00
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MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Revenues

46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 159,838.30 465,703.47 642,450.00 176,746.53 72.49
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,170.77 6,836.57 5,000.00 (1,836.57) 136.73
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 69,027.93 131,104.00 62,076.07 52.65
TOTAL Revenues 161,009.07 541,567.97 778,554.00 236,986.03 69.56
Expenditures

55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 50,720.46 470,688.77 762,542.00 291,853.23 61.73
TOTAL Expenditures 50,720.46 470,688.77 762,542.00 291,853.23 61.73

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 161,009.07 541,567.97 778,554.00 236,986.03 69.56
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50,720.46 470,688.77 762,542.00 291,853.23 61.73

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 110,288.61 70,879.20 16,012.00 (54,867.20) 442.66
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MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Revenues

0 Unclassified 0.00 87,066.00 48,783.00 (38,283.00) 178.48
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 21,592.98 74,898.24 94,915.00 20,016.76 78.91
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 639,214.00 2,780,565.90 2,887,428.00 106,862.10 96.30
TOTAL Revenues 660,806.98 2,942,530.14 3,031,126.00 88,595.86 97.08
Expenditures

58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,471,722.47 2,493,323.00 21,600.53 99.13
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 23,763.75 330,233.01 537,803.00 207,569.99 61.40
58290 0.00 20,751.00 0.00 (20,751.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 23,763.75 2,822,706.48 3,031,126.00 208,419.52 93.12

Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 660,806.98 2,942,530.14 3,031,126.00 88,595.86 97.08
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,763.75 2,822,706.48 3,031,126.00 208,419.52 93.12

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 637,043.23 119,823.66 0.00 (119,823.66) 100.00
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MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 72,325.00 72,325.00 0.00 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 34,605.00 0.00 (34,605.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 267.35 900.03 0.00 (900.03) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 1,941,115.68 2,251,675.00 310,559.32 86.21
TOTAL Revenues 267.35 2,048,945.71 2,324,000.00 275,054.29 88.16
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 1,905.83 0.00 (1,905.83) 100.00
57330 STREETS 457,981.08 1,044,213.26 1,003,000.00 (41,213.26) 104.11
57331 BUILDINGS 23,670.23 147,430.14 931,000.00 783,569.86 15.84
57345 STORM WATER 76,083.09 89,995.21 370,000.00 280,004.79 24.32
57620 PARKS 0.00 12,893.00 0.00 (12,893.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 557,734.40 1,296,437.44 2,304,000.00 1,007,562.56 56.27
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 267.35 2,048,945.71 2,324,000.00 275,054.29 88.16
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 557,734.40 1,296,437.44 2,304,000.00 1,007,562.56 56.27
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (557,467.05) 752,508.27 20,000.00 (732,508.27) 3,762.54
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MONTH 08/31/2015 08/31/2015 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 26,835.50 53,671.50 0.00 (53,671.50) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 260,000.00 795,640.00 535,640.00 32.68
TOTAL Revenues 26,835.50 313,671.50 795,640.00 481,968.50 39.42
Expenditures
57100 ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 45,500.00 45,500.00 0.00
57190 0.00 30,771.14 39,721.00 8,949.86 77.47
57210 0.00 94,873.32 129,300.00 34,426.68 73.37
57220 0.00 24,157.15 165,590.00 141,432.85 14.59
57331 BUILDINGS 0.00 242,298.56 270,000.00 27,701.44 89.74
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 70,170.99 120,586.88 141,400.00 20,813.12 85.28
57620 PARKS 210.00 764.73 0.00 (764.73) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 70,380.99 513,451.78 791,511.00 278,059.22 64.87
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 26,835.50 313,671.50 795,640.00 481,968.50 39.42
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,380.99 513,451.78 791,511.00 278,059.22 64.87
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (43,545.49) (199,780.28) 4,129.00 203,909.28 4,838.47
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 3,045,313.31 17,159,162.32 19,950,177.00 2,791,014.68 86.01
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,347,795.35 14,133,921.52 19,901,386.00 5,767,464.48 71.02
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,697,517.96 3,025,240.80 48,791.00 (2,976,449.80) 6,200.41
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
September 8, 2015 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Greg Jenson, Pat O’Connor, and Mayor Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Sullivan

Absent and Excused:
None

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:

Finance Director stated that she has the budget calendar ready and that it will be
emailed to the members. She explained the upcoming budget process and dates for this
fall.

Mayor Olson noted that the use of teams for the budgeting for outcomes have been
eliminated, but the overall method of budgeting has remained the same.

Reports / Contingency:
No action taken

Finance Committee Minutes of August 25, 2015:
Motion by Jenson, to approve the Finance Committee minutes of August 25, 2015,
second by O’Connor. Motion carried unanimously 5-0.

Review Assessor REP’s

Finance Director Sullivan reported that City staff sent out six RFP’s, one firm sent a
rejection letter, and two firms returned a RFP. The two that were received were from
Accurate Appraisal and Associated Appraisal. After reviewing both proposals the
committee found that both firms were both equally qualified and the only difference in
proposals was the price. Associated Appraisal offered their services for a five year
contract at $52,000 per year, while Accurate Appraisal offered their services at only
$44,000 per year. After reviewing the committee requested that the City accept the
proposal from Accurate Appraisal and that a representative be available at the next
meetings to answer questions.

Motion by O’Connor, to accept the proposal from Accurate Appraisal to serve as the
City assessment firm, second by Swadley. Motion carried 5-0.

Review and recommend approval of updated TIF Policy
Finance Director Sullivan presented the final draft of the updated TIF policy to the
Finance Committee.

Swadley and Finance Director Sullivan agreed that once the finance committee has
agreed on the language and before it goes to Council for approval, that the policy be





reviewed by the City attorney. Swadley requested that a representative from Springsted
to review the TIF Policy and give an overview to the Finance Committee.

The committee directed the City staff to have a representative from Springsted and the
City attorney to review the final draft prior to recommending it for Council approval.

Future Agenda ltems:

Adjournment

Motion by Jenson, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by
O’Connor. Motion carried unanimously 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned
at 6:50 p.m.







City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to Approve Installation of Street Light in Franklin
Street Parking Lot.

Committee Action:  Public Works Committee - Motion carried 4-0. Finance Committee, Motion
carried ?

Fiscal Impact: $1,547

File Number: Date Introduced:  September 15, 2015

WHEREAS, Stoughton Trailers requested installing a street light in the Franklin Street Parking Lot for
safety concerns;

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee met on September 15, 2015 and approves the installation of
a LED street light in the Franklin Street Parking, now therefore;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby directed and authorized to approve the installation of a LED street light in the Franklin Street
parking lot as presented

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: Accept Veto

[ ]

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:/Public Works/PW Resolution folder/2015 General Maintenance Plan for Stormwater Ponds & Greenways





o Administrative Assistant is busy keeping inventories current for cemetery, trees and
signs, processing invoices, tracking yardwaste permits, sales, and usage, computerizing
employee timesheets, and addressing customer inquiries.

o Fleet Maintenance Manager continues to maintain city wide fleet to make sure it is
available for daily tasks. Fleet Manager will soon be changing equipment over for fall
activities. Fleet Manager has also been working on EMS, Police, and Fire Fleet
performing preventive maintenance.

o The Parks Department continues to keep very busy with daily park cleanup, diamond
prep, shelter cleaning, mowing and trimming parks and city properties, playground
inspections and repairs, and trail maintenance. The season has ended at Troll Beach,
so crews have completed removing the playground devices in pond and will be getting
the pool ready for the winterized for the season.

o Other routine tasks completed during the month include; dumping trash barrels
downtown and cemeteries, cleaning fleet and garage, check traffic signals, check flags
downtown, monitor water levels at Fourth Street Dam, garage safety inspections (fire
extinguishers, eye wash stations, exit lights, fall protection).

Old Business:

3) Update — Request from Stoughton Trailers to Install Street Light — Franklin St Parking
Lot: Scheel explained that the city doesn’'t have the required computer software to
complete a photometric lighting plan and that he interpreted the information from Stoughton
Utilities to height and distance needed for the installation for the street light in the Franklin
Street Parking Lot and it meets the requirements.

Majewski wanted to know what the feedback was from the neighbors at the last meeting,
which Manthe mentioned they received emails from a couple of residents with comments
for and against the lighting being placed in the lot. One additional resident attending the
meeting with some concerns, but was ok with installation

Majewski would like to see LED lighting installed.

Lawrence mentions that this is a public safety issue with limited budget impact and meets
the specification and does not violate light pollution policy.

The light will be installed on the east end of the parking lot and be paid out of street lighting
account.

Motion by Lawrence seconded by Boersma to direct Common Council to approve
street light at Franklin Street Parking Lot and request Stoughton Utilities to install a
LED street light and to have light directed in a downward direction. Motion carries 4-
0 with Mayor voting yes.

New Business:

4) Approve August 18, 2015 Meeting Minutes: Motion by Lawrence seconded by
Boersmato approve minutes with the correction of removing Planning Director
Rodney Scheel from being present. Motion carried 4-0. (Mayor voting yes)






From: Karl Manthe

Sent: Wednesday, September 09, 2015 7:15 AM

To: Vickie Erdahl

Subject: FW: Public Works Committee Agenda

Attachments: Public Works Committee 9-15-2015 - Franklin Street Light.docx
Vickie,

For Public Works Committee packet — Franklin Street Parking Lot Lighting

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Sent: Tuesday, September 08, 2015 1:24 PM
To: Karl Manthe

Subject: Public Works Committee Agenda

Currently | don’t have any items for the agenda. | have attached a response memo for the Franklin
Street light item. | recommend that the materials provided for the August meeting on this item be
included again as well.

Let me know if you have any additional questions.

Rodney Scheel

City of Stoughton

Director of Planning & Development
608.873.6619
rischeel@ci.stoughton.wi.us






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 WWW.ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: September 8, 2015
To: Public Works Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
Subject: Photometric Plan for Parking Lot on Franklin Street

| understand that the Committee requested that Planning Department Staff create a photometric
plan for the Franklin Street Parking Lot. Unfortunately, we do not have the software tools to
complete the plan as requested. As previously provided with the packet for the August 18"
meeting, | provided an interpretation of the photometric documents provided related to the light
that the Utilities were planning to install in the parking lot. Superintendent Manthe subsequently
conducted field measurements to confirm that the proposed light could be positioned on thelot to
meet code requirements.

If a complete photometric plan is necessary, alighting designer will need to be hired to complete
this design.

If you have any questions, please contact me.





CITY OF STOUGHTON

STREET DEPARTMENT KARL D. MANTHE

515 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wl 53589 Ertrzziihseu@pi?g:gggﬁgn Wi.US
(608) 877-6303 Ext. 622 ' o

(608) 877-8387 Fax
www.cityofstoughton.com

Date: August 6, 2015

To: Public Works Committee

From: Karl D. Manthe

Subject: Request for Street Light Franklin Street Parking Lot

As requested by the Public Works Committee at the July 21, 2015 meeting, staff has obtained
information on the proposed light fixture for candlelight photometric coverage and has invited
residents who are within 300 feet of the proposed area for comments.

The parking lot does have enough space for a street light as it meets the requirements from
the materials received by Stoughton Utilities, which states that if the light fixture is installed at
20 feet, it needs to be 85 feet from any adjacent property lines.

The area to the south of the parking lot is mostly wooded, and would properly not affect these
properties as much as the properties to the west. The city has a stormwater retention pond to
the east of the parking lot.

There is currently a street light in the parking lot along Franklin Street (west end of parking lot).

Please let me know if you have any questions.





Karl Manthe

From: Rodney J. Scheel

Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 10:37 AM
To: Karl Manthe

Subject: RE: 250 HPS

Karl,

If  am reading it properly, it appears the pole will need to be at least 85 feet from the property lines of the adjacent
residential properties if the light is installed at a height of 20" It will need to be farther from the property line if it is
mounted higher than 20 feet. They may not have switched to the LED heads yet, but the LED may offer some
advantages and a difference photometric coverage.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Rodney Scheel

City of Stoughton

Director of Planning & Development
608.873.6619
rischeel@ci.stoughton.wi.us

From: Karl Manthe

Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 10:23 AM
To: Rodney J. Scheel

Subject: FW: 250 HPS

Fyi

From: Sean Grady [mailto: SOGrady@stoughtonutilities.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 10:21 AM

To: Karl Manthe

Cc: Robert Kardasz

Subject: FW: 250 HPS

Karl,
Attached, you will find the specifications for our standard street light fixture.

Description: Luminaire, Horizontal, 250 Watt, HPS, Type III, w/PEC Receptacle

250 watt high pressure sodium luminaire for horizontally burning lamp, single door, with adjustable socket, oval
type glass refractor for IES type III, medium cutoff distribution, end mounted for 1 1/4" or 2" slipfitter, top
mounted photo-electric contr

Thanks Scott
Scott Grady
Stoughton Utilities
Engineering Technician
(GOE) E873-4878 Fax
(B08) 677-7417 Work
[B08) 209-7504 Mabile

s, stoughtonutilities.com
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Karl Manthe

From: Sean Grady [SOGrady@stoughtonutilities.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 10:21 AM

To: Karl Manthe

Ce: Robert Kardasz

Subject: FW: 250 HPS

Attachments: 115 258 CAMT2 R3 DG.PDF

Karl,

Attached, you will find the specifications for our standard street light fixture.

Description: Luminaire, Horizontal, 250 Watt, HPS, Type I1II, w/PEC Receptacle

250 watt high pressure sodium luminaire for horizontally burning lamp, single door, with adjustable socket, oval
type glass refractor for IES type III, medium cutoff distribution, end mounted for 1 1/4" or 2" slipfitter, top
mounted photo-electric contr

Thanks Scott

Scott Grady
Stoughton Utilities
Engineering Technician

Stoughton

[608) 8734578 Fax
[608) 877-7417 Wark
[608] 208-7504 Mokile

wanid, stoughtonutilities.com

This message is intended only for the use of the Addressee and may contain information that is PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please erase all copies of the message and its attachments and notify us immediately.





115 25S R3 DG Page 1 of 4

OUTDOOR PHOTOMETRIC REPORT ; . :
CATALOG: 115 255 R3 DG &%Cl”tysfdndf)
TEST #: AE2142.1ES American
TEST DATE: 1/31/2008 A“E Electric
CATALOG: 115 255 R3 DG Lighting
DESCRIPTION: 115 SERIES 250W HPS TYPE 3 MED SEMI CUTOFF

Series: ROADWAY-115 3 =
LAMP CAT #: LU-250 Qe

LAMP: ONE 250-WATT HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM.

LAMP OUTPUT: 1 LAMP, RATED LUMENS/LAMP: 27500

INPUT WATTAGE: 300
LUMINOUS OPENING: RECTANGLE W/LUMINOUS SIDES (L: 12", W: 12",

H: 12")
TER Value: 62 (BF = 1)
TER Category: ROADWAY - TYPE IIT
Max Cd: 10,578.0 AT HORIZONTAL: 75°, VERTICAL: 68°
Cutoff Class: SEMICUTOFF
Roadway Class: MEDIUM, TYPE III
Efficiency: 74.1%
SEE REPORT NOTES **
Polar Candela Distribution Isofootcandle Plot
11,000 1802 1700 160° 180° 14)° S 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 3 4
9.167 130° B
7,333
1200
5,500 3
3,667 110°
2
1,833 100°
co: 0 = 90° 1
-
1,833 <\ 80° 0
3,667 - 700
5,500 )
wo
7,333 2
9,167 £0°
3
1,600 VAI0® 10° 200 30° 40>
W -Max Cd: 75°H 4
| -0°H
W -90°H <
W20fc 1fc

W 10fc mosfc
Wsfc Wo.fc MS0% MaxCd
Distance in units of mount height (20ft) --- Max Cd

**FILE DOES NOT INCLUDE SUFFICIENT VERTICAL DATA TO PROPERLY CALCULATE BUG AND LCS UPLIGHT.
**FILE DOES NOT INCLUDE UPPER HEMISPHERE DATA(90-180) AND HAS CD > 0 AT 90° VERTICAL.

VISUAL PHOTOMETRIC TOOL 1.2.47 COPYRIGHT 2015, ACUITY BRANDS LIGHTING.

THIS PHOTOMETRIC REPORT HAS BEEN GENERATED USING METHODS RECOMMENDED BY THE IESNA. CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON
PHOTOMETRIC DATA PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER, AND THE ACCURACY OF THIS PHOTOMETRIC REPORT IS DEPENDENT ON THE
ACCURACY OF THE DATA PROVIDED. END-USER ENVIRONMENT AND APPLICATION (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, VOLTAGE
VARIATION AND DIRT ACCUMULATION) CAN CAUSE ACTUAL PHOTOMETRIC PERFORMANCE TO DIFFER FROM THE PERFORMANCE
CALCULATED USING THE DATA PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. THIS REPORT IS PROVIDED WITHOUT WARRANTY AS TO ACCURACY,
COMPLETENESS, RELIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. IN NO EVENT WILL ACUITY BRANDS LIGHTING BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING
FROM ANY USE OF THIS REPORT.

| * 1 AE2142.IES

. VISUAL PHOTOMETRIC TOOL PAGE 1 OF 4

http://www.visual-3d.com/tools/photometricviewer/default.aspx?id=17213 8/4/2015





115 258 R3 DG

OUTDOOR PHOTOMETRIC REPORT
CATALOG: 115 255 R3 DG

-80° -60°

/

-80°

IsoCandel.

a Plot

~40° 200 0° 20 40° €0° 80°

M Cd: 9,396, 90%
W Cd: 7,830, 75%

Cd: 6,264, 60%
W Cd: 5,220, 50%

| © 1 AE2142.1ES

0 Cd: 4,176, 40%
W Cd: 3,132, 30%
M Cd: 2,088, 20%
W Cd: 1,044, 10%
Point of Max Cd: 10,578.0

LUMENS PER ZONE

Zone Lumens
0-10  401.0
10-20 1,327.6
20-302,118.5
30-402,965.4
40-50 3,584.9
50-60 3,618.2
60-70 3,368.0
70-80 2,298.0
80-90 690.0

& VISUAL PHOTOMETRIC TOOL

% Total
2.0%
6.5%
10.4%
14.6%
17.6%
17.8%
16.5%
11.3%

3.4%

<SAcuityBrands

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens % Lamp % Luminaire

0-30 3,847.0 14%
0-40 6,812.4 24.8%
0-60 14,0156  51%
60-90 6,355.9 23.1%
0-90 20,371.5 74.1%

ROADWAY SUMMARY
Cutoff Classification:

18.9%
33.4%
68.8%
31.2%

100%

SEMICUTOFF

Distribution: TYPE 111, MEDIUM

Max Cd, 90 Deg Vert:
Max Cd, 80 to <90 Deg:

Lumens
Downward Street Side: 14,370.5

Downward House Side: 6,000.8
Downward Total: 20,371.3
Total Lumens: 20,371.3

584.0
3,340.0
% Lamp
52.3%
21.8%
74.1%
74.1%

PAGE 2 OF 4

http://www.visual-3d.com/tools/photometricviewer/default.aspx?id=17213

Page 2 of 4

8/4/2015





115 25S R3 DG

OUTDOOR PHOTOMETRIC REPORT
CATALOG: 115 255 R3 DG

LCS TABLE
BUG RATING

SAcuityBrands

B3 -Ux-G3

FORWARD LIGHTLUMENS LUMENS %
Low(0-30): 2,417.1 8.8%
Medium(30-60): 7,175.4 26.1%
High(60-80): 4,316.6 15.7%

Very High(80-90): 461.4 1.7%
BACK LIGHT
Low(0-30): 1,436.1 5.2%
Medium(30-60): 2,982.0 10.8%
High(60-80): 1,354.9 4.9%

Very High(80-90):  227.8 0.8%
TRAPPED LIGHT: 7,128.7 25.9%

LCS Graph

UL 90-100°
0l

BVH £0-90°
2278k
0.8%

BH £0-20°
1354.9 Im
4.9%

BM 30-60°
2982 Im
10.3%

Back Light iyt
£.2%

Scale = Max LCS %
Q) Trapped Light: 7128.7m, 25.9%

|\ ' 1AE2142.IES
I VISUAL PHOTOMETRIC TOOL

26% |
UH 100-180°
0l
. 0%
20% |
13% |
A~
& " UL 90-100°
L1 0lm
‘ 0%
FVH 80-90°
451.410m
1.7%
FH 60-80°
43165 Im
15.79%
Fi1 30-60°
7175.4km
26.1%
0° ;:,g'm Forward Light
8.8%

http://www.visual-3d.com/tools/photometricviewer/default.aspx?id=17213
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115 258 R3 DG

OUTDOOR PHOTOMETRIC REPORT
CATALOG: 115 255 R3 DG

CANDELA TABLE - TYPE
c

0 15 25 | 35145 (55 (65|75
0 4143 4143 4143 4143 4143 4143 4143 4143

5 4708 45334716 4529 4619 4447 4433 4289
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55 3540 3870/4411 5257 5486 5490 5801 6844
60 2300 27733089 4992 4429 4218 5629 7804
65 1419 16272093 3401 2931 3479 5723 8643
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75 659 73510711630 1591|2032 3956 5948
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| 1AE2142.IES
| VISUAL PHOTOMETRIC TOOL
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City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to enter into an agreement with Cardno for the
design and permitting for the Division St. Park riverbank restoration.

Committee Action:  Parks and Recreation Committee recommends approval 4-0
Fiscal Impact: $14,000 (From previously budgeted CIP).

File Number: R-146-2015 Date Introduced:  September 22, 2015

WHEREAS, in the public interest that the City should preserve the river bank from further erosion, and
WHEREAS, the Recreation Committee recommends working with the consultant from Cardno, and

WHEREAS, your Parks and Recreation Committee met on August 26, 2015 to consider, approve, and
recommend entering into this agreement, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby directed and authorized to enter into an agreement with Cardno for the design and permitting for
the Division St. Park riverbank restoration.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






Division St. Park Riverbank Restoration

Several years ago the City Council approved $51,000 to restore and protect the riverbank in Division St.
Park. The area between the Forton St. Bridge and the property to the south end of the park has lost
several feet of shoreline due to high river flow over the years.

After two failed DNR grant attempts, we are still without a restoration of this area. River flow is not as
damaging as it once was, due to better communication with the controllers of flow up river. A
restoration would protect the bank, make it more aesthetically pleasing while discouraging geese from
entering the park.

The River and Trails Task Force and the Parks and Recreation Committee are proponents of a more
natural combination of vegetation and stone, compared to traditional rip rap.

We are working with Aaron Steber, a Senior Project Scientist for Cardno, on a plan to restore the river
bank using the funds that we had available. He estimates that the entire project will fit the budgeted
amount. By entering into this agreement we can start moving the project forward for a spring start and
completion.






Y

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES fn'
Wednesday August 26, 2015 StoUghtb‘n
4:30 PM s s

Ed Overland Room

Present: Alderpersons: Tom Selsor, Sonny Swangstu, Regina Hirsch, and Parks and Recreation
Director Tom Lynch
Guests: John Halverson, Donna Olson

1. Call to Order
By Swangstu at 4:30 PM

2. Approval of June 24, 2015 Minutes
Motion by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to approve the minutes from June 23, 2015. Motion passed
4-0. (Mayor voting)

3. Approval of July 22, 2015 Minutes
Motion by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to approve the minutes from July 22, 2015, with correction.
Motion passed 4-0. (Mayor voting)

4. Communications

Troll Beach had a very good year with record attendance and revenues and no accidents.
Improvements and staff decisions worked well. Lynch spoke to the need to raise the lifeguard
wages to remain competitive. Changes are in the

Old Business

5. Division St. Park River Bank Restoration

Lynch asked the committee to approve concept of restoring the Division St. Park riverbank with a
combination of field stone and native vegetation at a cost of $51,000 (in CIP). This project would
begin in the spring of 2016.

Motion by Hirsch, seconded by Selsor to recommend to Council to approve entering into a
professional services agreement with Cardno at a cost of $14,000 for the design and permitting
for the Division St. Park riverbank restoration. Motion passed 4-0. (Mayor voting)

6. Amundson Trail
We are working with Skaalen and Stoughton Hospital to obtain easements and have a design
plan created in time to submit a grant to Dane County by the end of September.

7. Trail Segment Naming
Lynch will proceed with the 30 day notice period for public comment on the recommendation to
name a segment of the Yahara River Trail after former Mayor Helen Johnson.

New Business

8. Soccer Contract

The Parks and Recreation Department coordinates field use with local sport groups. Agreements
spell out the expectations for both sides. With sport group board personnel changes, it is
necessary to update the agreements as both a reminder that they exist and a way to make
changes that fit the needs of either side. This agreement with Stoughton Area Youth Soccer was
recently updated with the approval Stoughton Parks and Recreation and SAYSA.

Motion by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to recommend to Council to approve the updated
“Agreement for Use of Stoughton Facilities” with the Stoughton Area Youth Soccer Association.
Motion passed 3-0.

9. Future Agenda ltems
Project Updates
Parkland Categories






10. Adjournment
Motion made by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to adjourn at 6:00. Motion passed 3-0.






D cardno Professional Services Agreement

Shaping the Future

Cardno Project ID: J140201901
This Agreement is made effective July 27, 2015 by and between:

“Cardno”

Name: Cardno, Inc.

Address: 6140 Cottonwood Drive, Suite A, Fitchburg, WI 53719

Phone: (608) 661-2961

Representative: Aaron Steber Email: Aaron.Steber@cardno.com
“Client”

Name: City of Stoughton

Address: 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, WI 53589

Phone: (608) 873-6677

Representative: Tom Lynch Email: tlynch@ci.stoughton.wi.us

PROJECT NAME (The “Project™): City of Stoughton: Yahara River

NOW, THEREFORE, Client hereby engages the services of Cardno and, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the
parties agree as follows:

1. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES: Cardno shall render the professional services described in Exhibit “A” (hereinafter called the “Services”) in
accordance with this Agreement. If, in the course of the Project, services beyond the scope described in Exhibit “A” are warranted on the Project
based on Cardno's findings, requests by the Client or regulatory agency, or if unforeseen conditions arise, Cardno will notify the Client of the
change in scope of the Project and, if agreed to in writing by Client, shall undertake the additional services. All Services will be charged in
accordance with Cardno’s fee schedule that is included in Exhibit “A”.

2. PAYMENT: Cardno shall submit monthly invoices to Client for charges based on the Services performed. Invoices shall be paid in full within thirty
(30) days of invoice date. Failure to make any payment when due is a material breach of this Agreement and will entitle Cardno, at its option, to
suspend or terminate this Agreement and the provision of the Services. Interest will accrue on accounts overdue by 30 days at the lesser of 1.5
percent per month (18 percent per annum) or the maximum legal rate of interest allowable. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 4, in the
event any invoice has not been paid in full within ninety (90) days of the invoice date, Cardno shall have the right to immediately suspend all or
any portion of the Services hereunder indefinitely pending payment in full of such invoice(s).

3. TERMINATION: Subject to Paragraph 2, this Agreement will continue in effect until terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice
to the other party. Any such termination, however, will not terminate Cardno’s obligations under Paragraphs 9a and 9b hereof nor either party's
obligations under Paragraphs 11a and 11b hereof.

4, SUSPENSION OF SERVICES: If the Project is suspended for more than thirty (30) calendar days in the aggregate, the Client shall pay Cardno
for all Services performed prior to receipt of the notice of suspension. Cardno shall have no liability to Client for delay or damage caused Client
because of a suspension of services. Upon resumption of the Project, Cardno shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment in fees to
accommodate the resulting demobilization and remobilization costs. In addition, there shall be an equitable adjustment in the Project schedule
based on the delay caused by the suspension. If the Project is suspended for more than ninety (90) days, Cardno may, at its option, terminate
this agreement pursuant to Paragraph 3.

5. FORCE MAJEURE: Any suspension, temporary or permanent, in the performance of this Agreement caused by any of the following events and
without fault or negligence on the part of the defaulting party shall not constitute a breach of contract: labor strikes, riots, war, acts of
governmental authorities, unusually severe weather conditions or other natural catastrophic events, or any other similar event beyond the
reasonable control or contemplation of either party.

6. CARDNO'S RESPONSIBILITIES & LIMITATIONS OF WARRANTIES:

a.  Cardno shall perform the Services with the reasonable skill and care required by customarily accepted professional practices and
procedures normally provided in the performance of such Services at the time when and the location in which the Services were performed.
This standard of care is the sole and exclusive standard of care that will be applied to measure Cardno's performance. CARDNO MAKES
NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AS TO FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS, OR PROFESSIONAL ADVICE. NO IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL APPLY TO THE SERVICES PROVIDED BY CARDNO, NOR SHALL CARDNO WARRANT OR
GUARANTEE ECONOMIC, MARKET OR FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, PROFORMA PROJECTIONS, SCHEDULES FOR PUBLIC
AGENCY APPROVALS, OR OTHER FACTORS. CARDNO DOES NOT WARRANT THE SERVICES TO ANY THIRD PARTY, AND THE
CLIENT SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS CARDNO FROM ANY DEMANDS, CLAIMS, SUITS OR ACTIONS OF THIRD
PARTIES ARISING OUT OF CARDNO’S PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES.

b.  Cardno shall be solely responsible for: a) completion of the Project in accordance with the proposal; b) supervision of Cardno's employees
and subcontractor's on the Project; ¢) keeping accurate records obtained during the course of the Project including well logs, daily field
records and other records that are usual for the type of project conducted; d) obtaining and maintaining proper licenses and permits for
Cardno's Services; and e) compliance with laws and regulations pertaining to Cardno's employees' wages, hours, fair employment
practices, worker's compensation insurance, and similar employer responsibilities.
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c.  Cardno specifically disclaims any authority or responsibility and Cardno does not have authority, responsibility or liability for, the means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction selected by Contractor(s); for safety precautions and programs in
connection with or incident to the work of Contractor(s); or for any failure of Contractor(s) to perform their work or to comply with laws, rules,
regulations, ordinances, codes or orders applicable to Contractor(s) performing their work.

d. Differing Site Conditions: If Differing Site Conditions adversely affect Cardno’s performance of services as contemplated by this Agreement,
then 1) Cardno shall be permitted to terminate its Services after notifying the Client of such Differing Site Conditions, and 2) if Client wishes
Cardno to continue performance of its Services, Client and Cardno shall agree, in writing, to new or modified scope of services and fees
provisions under the Agreement to reflect the cost and schedule impact of such conditions. For purposes of this Agreement, “Differing Site
Conditions” means physical, structural, subsurface, soil or other conditions uncovered, revealed or discovered which differ from 1) those
presented by Client to Cardno, in any RFP or otherwise, 2) those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of a
similar character, or 3) those apparent based upon a reasonable visual inspection of the Project site.

e.  Cardno shall perform its Services as expeditiously as is consistent with skill and care, but shall not be responsible for delays that may occur
that are beyond Cardno’s reasonable control.

7. CLIENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES: Client shall be solely responsible for: a) maintaining overall supervision of the Project beyond the immediate
scope of Cardno's Services; b) making available to Cardno all of Client's information regarding existing and proposed conditions of the site. The
information shall include, but not be limited to: plot plans, hydrologic and geologic data including borings, wells, field or laboratory tests, and
written reports. Client will immediately transmit to Cardno any new information which becomes available or any change in plans; c) locating for
Cardno and assuming responsibility for the accuracy of any representations as to the locations of all underground utilities, pipelines, tanks and
other installations. Cardno will not be responsible for damage to items not so located; d) providing free and unencumbered access to the site for
all necessary equipment and personnel during normal working hours; e) as necessary, locating for Cardno the property boundaries and being
responsible for accuracy of boundaries and markers; f) retaining ownership of, and responsibility for all contaminated material Cardno located on
site or found as a result of the Project and g) obtaining all required and necessary approvals and permits required for the performance of any
services by Cardno. Cardno shall be entitled to reasonably rely upon the accuracy and completeness of information, reports, tests, data and
recommendations provided by or on behalf of Client.

8. INDEPENDENT AGENT: Each party shall be an independent agent with respect to work under this Agreement, and shall not be deemed to be
the servants, employees, or agents of the other.

9. CONFIDENTIALITY:

a.  Cardno will maintain in confidence the nature of its Services, as well as all information made available to Cardno by Client during the term
of this Agreement or resulting from Services performed by Cardno under this Agreement. The confidential obligation imposed on Cardno by
Paragraph 9a, however, will not extend to any such information insofar as, and from such time as Cardno may disclose (i) as required by
law, (ii) pursuant to court order, (iii) to its subcontractors, agents or other representatives as may be reasonably necessary to perform its
services hereunder (iv) for the purpose of prosecuting or defending any litigation, or (v) Cardno can show by reasonable proof has been in
the public domain. Cardno agrees to use information intended to be kept confidential under this Paragraph 9a solely to provide its Services.

b.  Cardno will require each person it retains to perform services for Client under this Agreement to comply with Cardno’s confidential
obligations under Paragraph 9a above.

10.  INSURANCE:

a.  Cardno represents that it carries and will continue during the term of this Agreement to carry at its sole cost Worker's Compensation,
Commercial General and Contractual Liability, Automobile Liability, Maritime, Professional Liability and Pollution insurance.

b.  Certificates of all insurance required of Cardno under this Agreement will be furnished to Client upon request.

11.  INDEMNIFICATION:

a.  Cardno shall indemnify and hold harmless Client from and against damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including but not limited to
reimbursement of reasonable attorney fees arising out of damages or injuries to persons or property to the extent caused by the negligence,
gross negligence or willful misconduct by Cardno or anyone acting under its direction or control or on its behalf in the course of its
performance under this Agreement; provided that Cardno’s aforesaid indemnity agreement shall not be applicable to any liability based
upon willful misconduct or negligence of Client or upon use of or reliance on information supplied by Client or on behalf of Client to Cardno
in preparation of any report, study or other written document and further provided, however, in no event shall Cardno be responsible for any
form of consequential damages, including, but not limited to loss of sales, loss of profits, and attorney fees thereon.

b.  Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Cardno from and against damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including but not limited to
reimbursement of reasonable attorney fees arising out of (i) damages or injuries to persons or property caused by or attributable to the
negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct by Client or anyone acting under its direction or control or on its behalf in connection with
this Agreement and (ii) claims, actions or demands for environmental liability arising from, or in relation to, any condition (not caused by the
negligence of Cardno or anyone acting under its authority) on, under or in connection with Owner’s real property or relating to Operations
conducted by Client; provided that Client’s aforesaid indemnity agreement shall not be applicable to any liability based upon the willful
misconduct or negligence of Cardno and further provided, however, in no event shall Client be responsible for any form of consequential
damages, including, but not limited to loss of sales, loss of profits and attorney fees thereon.

c.  For purposes of this Paragraph 11, the duty to indemnify does not include the duty to pay for or to provide an up-front defense against
unproven claims or allegations.
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d.  Where any claim results from the joint negligence, gross negligence, willful misconduct, or breach of any provision of this Agreement by
Client and Cardno, the amount of such damage for which Client or Cardno is liable as indemnitor under this Paragraph 11 shall equal the
proportionate part that the amount of such claim attributable to such indemnitor’s negligence, gross negligence, willful misconduct, or
breach bears to the amount of the total claim attributable to the joint negligence, gross negligence, willful misconduct, or breach at issue.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES: Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, the Client agrees to strictly limit Cardnao’s liability under
this Agreement or arising from the performance or non-performance of the Services under any theory of law, including but not limited to claims for
negligence, negligent misrepresentation and breach of contract, to the lesser of the fees paid to Cardno for the Services or the maximum of
insurance provided. No claim may be brought against Cardno in contract or tort more than two (2) years after the cause of action arose. Any
claim, suit, demand or action brought under this Agreement shall be directed and/or asserted only against Cardno and not against any of
Cardno’s employees, shareholders, officers or directors. Cardno's liability with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement shall be limited
as provided herein to direct damages arising out of the performance of the Services and Cardno shall not be held responsible or liable
whatsoever for any consequential damages, injury or damage incurred by the actions or inactions of the Client, including but not limited to claims
for loss of use, loss of profits and loss of markets.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES:

a. Ifrequested in writing by either the Client or Cardno, the parties shall attempt to resolve any dispute between them arising out of or in
connection with this Agreement by entering into a management/principal level meeting/s, in an effort to seek a mutually satisfactory
resolution. Such a meeting shall occur within thirty (30) days from the first date of the written request for such meeting.

b. Ifadispute cannot be settled informally between the parties within a period of thirty (30) calendar days, the parties shall enter structured
non-binding negotiations with the assistance of a mediator. The mediator shall be appointed by agreement of the parties.

c. Ifthe parties are unable to reach an acceptable resolution of the dispute, controversy, or claim through the mediation process, the parties
shall have any and all rights and remedies available to it under this Agreement and any and all rights and remedies at law or in equity.
Cardno’s right to record a lien or bond claim to prosecute a lien or bond claim shall not be stayed, limited or delayed by the mediation
process.

ATTORNEY FEE PROVISION: With respect to any dispute relating to this Agreement, or in the event that a lien, suit, action, arbitration,
mediation, or other proceeding of any nature whatsoever is instituted to interpret or enforce the provisions of this Agreement, including, without
limitation, any proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and involving issues peculiar to federal bankruptcy law or any action, suit, or
proceeding seeking a declaration of rights or rescission, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the losing party its reasonable
attorney fees, paralegal fees, expert fees, and all other fees, costs, title reports, title guarantee reports, and expenses actually incurred and
reasonably necessary in connection therewith, as determined by the judge at trial, mediation, or other proceeding, or on any appeal or review,
and all proceedings in U.S. Bankruptcy Court. The prevailing party shall also be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred in
enforcing any award and/or judgment, in addition to all other amounts provided by law.

ACCESS TO RECORDS:

a.  Client, or its duly authorized representatives, will have access at all reasonable times, during the performance of any the Services and for a
period of two (2) years thereafter, to Cardno’s books, records and all other documentation pertaining to Cardno’s Services under this
Agreement. Cardno shall be reimbursed for all personnel labor, materials, and copying costs incurred for any client inspection or audit.

b.  Cardno will preserve for a period of two (2) years after completion or termination of the Services under this Agreement all documents
pertaining to Cardno’s Services under this Agreement.

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS:

a.  All documents, in any format or media, prepared by or on behalf of Cardno in connection with the Project are instruments of service for the
execution of the Project. Cardno shall retain any and all intellectual and property rights in these documents, whether or not the Project is
completed. Payment to Cardno for the Services rendered and pursuant to the payment terms under this Agreement shall be a condition
precedent to the Client's right to use any of the documentation prepared by Cardno. Such documents may not be used for any other
purpose without the prior written agreement of Cardno. However, upon completion of the Project the Client shall have a permanent non-
exclusive, royalty-free license to use any concept, product or process which is patentable or capable of trademark, produced by or resulting
from the Services rendered by Cardno in connection with the Project, for the life of said Project.

b.  Inthe event any of Cardno’s documents are subsequently used, reused and/or modified in any respect without Cardno’s involvement and
oversight, the Client hereby agrees to release, indemnify and hold Cardno, its officers, employees, consultants and agents harmless from
and against any claims or damages arising from the reuse or modification of said documents.

c.  Further, Cardno cannot guarantee the authenticity, integrity or completeness of data files supplied in electronic format (“Electronic Files”).
The Client hereby agrees to release, indemnify and hold Cardno, its officers, employees, consultants and agents harmless from and against
any claims or damages arising from the use of said Electronic Files. Electronic files will remain the property of Cardno, may not to be used
for any purpose other than that for which they were transmitted, and are not to be retransmitted to any third party without Cardno’s prior
written consent.

ARCHIVED DATA: Client agrees to compensate Cardno for all costs associated with archiving the Project data files accumulated as a part of
this Agreement. These expenses shall be billed as a reimbursable expense as a part of the final invoice for the Project. Cardno agrees to store
and maintain this data for a period of five (5) years. Client agrees to compensate Cardno for any future requests for retrieval or distribution of
Archived Data.
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18.  NOTICES: Any notices or written statements hereunder shall be deemed to have been given when mailed by certified or registered mail or via
email, with receipt of reply, to the party entitled thereto at its address noted at the top of this Agreement or at such other latest address as it may
designate in writing to the other party for this purpose.

19.  ASSIGNMENT: Neither party to this Agreement shall, without the prior written consent, of the other party, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld, assign the benefit or in any way transfer any claim or obligation under this Agreement or any part hereof. This Agreement shall inure to
the benefit of and be hinding upon the parties hereto, and except as otherwise provided herein, upon their executors, administrators, successors,
and assigns.

20.  NON-SOLICITATION:

a.  Neither party shall knowingly solicit, recruit, hire or otherwise employ or retain the employees of the other working under this Agreement
during the term of this Agreement and for one (1) year following the termination or expiration of this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the other party.

b.  However, notwithstanding the above, this Paragraph shall not restrict the right of either party to solicit or recruit generally in the media, and
shall not prohibit either party from hiring, without prior written consent, the other party’s employee who answers any advertisement or who
otherwise voluntarily applies for hire without having been personally solicited by the hiring party.

21.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:

a. Hazardous substances shall be defined as any chemically derived or naturally occurring substance or waste material reasonably
considered subject to any federal or state law regulating such substances or wastes as hazardous.

b.  Client will disclose to Cardno all known or reasonably available information regarding past uses, existing conditions, and proposed uses of
the site. Client will specifically identify and describe to Cardno all releases of hazardous substances known or reasonably believed to have
occurred which are relevant to the services to be performed by Cardno. Client will furnish any additional information requested by Cardno
including but not limited to: existing reports, plans, surveys, water and soil test data, and permits issued by agencies of government. Client
authorizes Cardno to use all information supplied, including incorporating the information by copying or direct reference into reports
prepared by Cardno.

c.  Forservices involving or relating to hazardous waste elements of this Agreement, it is further agreed that Client shall indemnify and hold
harmless Cardno from and against damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including but not limited to reimbursement of reasonable
attorney fees arising out of or resulting from the performance of work by Cardno, or claims against Cardno arising from the work of others
related to hazardous waste. This release and indemnification provision extends to claims against Cardno which arise out of, are related to,
or are based upon the disbursal, discharge, escape, release, or saturation of smoke, vapors, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals,
liquids, gases, or any other material, irritant, contaminant, or pollutant in or into the atmosphere, or on, onto, upon, in or into the surface or
subsurface of (a) soil, (b) water or water courses, (c) objects, or (d) any tangible or intangible matter, whether sudden or not.

d.  Hazardous Waste and Hazardous Substance Transportation and Disposal: Hazardous wastes and hazardous substances, as defined by
federal and state law, encountered by Cardno, shall be deemed to have been generated by and the property of Client. Cardno's discovery,
excavation, handling, packaging, and storing of such wastes shall be as Client's agent and Cardno shall incur no liability whatsoever with
respect to such wastes except where such liability arises out of its willful misconduct or wanton negligence. Client shall be solely
responsible for selection of transporters and disposal or treatment sites. Client's EPA number shall accompany all shipments of hazardous
wastes and Client shall be solely responsible for all fees, taxes, and other charges associated with hazardous wastes. In the event Client is
unavailable or for any other reason fails to exercise its obligations under state and federal hazardous waste laws, Cardno is hereby
authorized to act as Client's agent to the extent necessary to properly manage any hazardous wastes and hazardous substances
encountered during work for Client in accordance with applicable laws and regulations or in compliance with the orders of any federal, state
or local agency. All such work shall be billed to Client on a time and expense basis.

e.  Client hereby agrees to comply with all requirements of federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and ordinances governing notifications of
hazardous substance releases immediately upon notification by Cardno that a release, threatened release, or other reportable event has
occurred and that notification is required. In the event that Client or Client's agent is unavailable to make such required report or otherwise
fails to do so, Client hereby authorizes Cardno to make reports on its behalf.

f. Inthe event of the discovery of hazardous substances of a nature or in a quantity not revealed by Client to Cardno pursuant to this
agreement and referenced incorporated thereto, or any other condition rendering further work pursuant to this agreement unsafe, in
violation of law, or reasonably believed to exceed the scope of work agreed to, Cardno reserves the right to suspend work and notify Client.
Client agrees to negotiate in good faith with Cardno on revised terms for completion of original agreement or additional services as
recommended by Cardno. Notwithstanding the outcome of such negotiations and during such negotiations Cardno shall perform services
as it deems necessary to secure the site, place hazardous substances in a safe condition, and comply with applicable laws and regulations
on behalf of Client and shall be compensated by Client as specified herein.

22. ATTRIBUTION/PROMOTION: Cardno shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project
among Cardno's promotional and professional materials. Cardno shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such
representations. However, Cardno's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously
advised Cardno in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide
professional credit for Cardno in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project.
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23. WAIVER: Failure by one party to notify the other party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any
continuing breach. Failure by one party to enforce any of its rights under this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of those rights. The
waiver by either party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Agreement shall not operate as, or be construed to be, a waiver of any
subsequent breach of the same or any other provision hereof.

24. GOVERNING LAW: The validity of this Agreement and any of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties
hereunder, shall be interpreted and governed by the laws of the place of the project.

25. LEGAL CONSTRUCTION: In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid
or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof. This Agreement shall be
construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

26. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement supersedes any and all other agreements, either oral or in writing, between the parties relating to
the subject matter of this Agreement and is the entire understanding and agreement related thereto. This Agreement may be amended by
mutual consent of the parties in writing to be attached hereto and incorporated herein, executed by Cardno’s and the Client's respective
representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed in their respective names by their duly authorized representatives.

Cardno, Inc. City of Stoughton
By: By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Title: Title:
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Shaping he Future EXHIBIT A — SCOPE OF SERVICES

Cardno Project ID: J140201901

This Exhibit details the Services, Schedule, Contract Price, Additional Conditions and Additional Attachments forming part of the Professional Services
Agreement, dated July 27, 2015.

Services: Cardno shall perform the following Services (hereafter “Services”):

See Attachment A.

Est. Time Commencement Date: Upon receipt of fully executed agreement
Estimated Completion Date:

Contract Price: Subject to the terms of the Professional Services Agreement, dated July 27, 2015, and below, Client will compensate Cardno as
follows:

See Attachment A.

Unless otherwise noted, the fees in this agreement do not include any value added, sales, or other taxes that may be applied by any government entity on
fees for services. Such taxes will be added to all invoices as required.

Where the Services or services conditions change, Cardno shall submit to the Client in a timely manner, documentation of the revisions to Exhibit “A”
adjusting the Contract Services Time and Price as required.

Unless otherwise specified, charges for services are based on Cardno’s Schedule of Employees FY16 (“Rate Schedule”). The Rate Schedule is subject to
escalation from time to time.

Cost Estimate: Any opinion of costs of construction prepared by Cardno is supplied only for the general guidance of the Client. Cardno has no control
over the cost of labor, materials, equipment or services furnished by others, or over contractors’ methods of determining prices, or other competitive bidding
or market conditions. Cardno’s preparation of Cost Estimates are made on the basis of Cardno’s experience and judgment and are Cardno's opinion of the
cost of construction and not a guarantee of the accuracy of such opinion as compared to contract bids or actual costs to Client. Cardno does not warrant
that bids or ultimate construction costs will not vary from its opinion of cost estimates.

Reimbursable Expenses: As contemplated throughout this Agreement, Reimbursable Expenses are an obligation of the Client and such Reimbursable
Expenses will be included on the invoices issued to Client per the Cardno fee schedule.

Additional Attachments: The following additional attachments shall be read in conjunction with and constitute part of this Agreement:
Attachment A, Exhibit B.
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Cardno, Inc. will perform the following scope of work for the Yahara River in Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin (the “site”).

Engineering Design

Cardno will conduct on-site surveys and collect stream information in order to design an
appropriate solution to restore eroding streambanks along approximately 350 linear feet of
stream channel along the Yahara River in the City of Stoughton. This information will be used
to complete hydrologic and hydraulic computations of modeled channel flow, discharge, and
energy, material sizing, and completion of design plans to be used for construction. This
information will be used to support permit applications required for regulatory authorization of
the project.

In addition to erosion control, the design will also incorporate considerations for canoe access,
geese disturbance, public appearance and fisheries enhancement. For this site, streambank
stabilization through structural protection of the bank toe using boulders is envisioned as part of
the solution. Design plans and specifications completed under this task will include up to three
hard copies, plus electronic (AutoCAD and Adobe PDF) copies that detail project location,
existing and proposed conditions, soil erosion and sedimentation controls, planting plans,
material estimates, and an engineering estimate of probable cost of construction.

Cardno standard hourly rates, plus expenses
Estimated Fee: $9,500.00

Permitting:

Once designs are completed Cardno will prepare and submit a Wisconsin DNR General Permit
for Bank Stabilization and Dane County Erosion Control Permit on behalf of the City of
Stoughton. The scope of services for permitting also includes all the necessary coordination and
completion of materials with the DNR, Dane County, and any other permitting authority to
ensure all the necessary permits are completed for this project.

Cardno standard hourly rates, plus expenses
Estimated Fee: $4,500.00

J140201901
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Personnel
Field Technician/Technician $45-100/hour
Project Assistant/Coordinator $55-90/hour
Senior Project Assistant/Coordinator $70-120/hour
Computer/Production Specialist $60-120/hour
Technical Editor $100-150/hour
GIS, CADD, or Drafting Consultant $80-105/hour
Assistant Staff Consultant $65-100/hour
Staff Consultant® $75-125/hour
Senior Staff Consultant® $75-130/hour
Project Consultant® $80-180/hour
Senior Project Consultant® $90-170/hour
Senior Consultant® $110-275/hour
Director?® $235-350/hour

Notes:

1. Hourly staff rates are based on 40hr work weeks, time in excess of 40hrs will be billed at 1.5x
standard rates

2. Salary staff rates are per hour based on work up to 10 hours per day, and/or 50 hours per week,
Monday-Friday, conditions outside of these parameters may be subject to additional fees with
client approval.

3. Consultant and Director positions include professional Scientist, Ecologist, Economist, Engineer,
Hydrogeologist, Geologist and Planner staff. Consultant hours spent providing expert witness,
deposition, or preparation for deposition will be charged at 1% times the normal billing rate.

Expenses

Communication costs of six percent (6%) of total professional labor billings will be charged in lieu of the
actual cost of long distance and cellular telephone costs, WAN or internet costs, pager costs, postage
costs, facsimile costs, routine black-and-white copying (less than 500 pages), incidental office supplies,
and personal computer usage. Non-routine black-and-white copies will be charged at $0.25 per page. All
in-house color copies will be charged at $1.00 per 8.5 x 11 page and $1.90 per 11 x 17 page. Oversized
color copies will be as quoted. Each double-sided color or black-and-white copy will be charged as 2
pages. Cardno reserves the right to charge a fuel surcharge if average fuel prices exceed $4.00 per
gallon. This fuel surcharge will be in addition to the below listed standard mileage rates.

Reimbursable Markup (lodging, meals, equipment rental, etc.) Cost Plus 15%

Subcontractor Markup

0/n%
(*special situations may be at a higher rate) CizatPE At

Mileage $1.00/mile, portal to portal
Mileage With Trailer $1.25/mile, portal to portal

574.586.3400 www.cardno.com
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EQUIPMENT

Tractor $225/day
Seed Dirill $220/day
Misc. Mechanized Equipment $100 - $300/day
GPS Unit $150/day
Fish Shock Boat $150/day
Power Rake $100/day
ATV $75/day
Boat/Motor/Trailer $80/day
Backpack Fish Shocker $80/day
Fire Pumping Equipment $80/day
Surveying Equipment $50/day
Mower $60/day
Field sprayer (25-200 gal) $40/day
Gas Power Tools (chainsaw, auger, pump, etc.) $30/day/each
Fire Hand-Tools $40/person/day
Mist Nets $25.00/site/day
Anabat $50.00/day/each
Radio Receiver & Antenna $100/day
Radio Transmitters $175.00 each

Payment

Cardno invoices will be submitted monthly. Payment is due on or before the thirtieth (30th) day following
the date of the invoice. Invoices paid more than thirty (30) days after the invoice date are subject to a
finance charge of one percent (1.5%) per month.

Conditions

Cardno specifies that our services are performed, within the limits prescribed by our clients, with the usual
thoroughness and competence of the environmental consulting profession. No other warranty or
representation, either expressed or implied, is included or intended in our proposals, contracts, or reports.

Rates Subject to Change at any time

Effective through June 30, 2016.

574.586.3400 www.cardno.com
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RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $4,815,000
GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTES AND THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF
$4,815,000 NOTE ANTICIPATION NOTES IN ANTICIPATION THEREOF

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City") is presently in
need of the sum of $4,815,000 for the public purpose of providing financial assistance to
community development projects under Section 66.1105 of the Wisconsin.Statutes by paying the
cost of public improvements included in the Project Plan for the City’s Tax Increment District
No. 7 (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that the Project is within
the City's power to undertake and therefore serves a "public purpose” as that term is defined in
Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes;

WHEREAS, cities are authorized by the provisions of Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, to
borrow money and issue general obligation promissory notes for such public purpose;

WHEREAS, it is the finding of the Common Council that it is necessary, desirable and in
the best interest of the City to authorize the issuance of and covenant to issue general obligation
promissory notes (the "Securities™) to provide permanent financing for the Project;

WHEREAS, the Securities have not yet been issued or sold;

WHEREAS, cities are authorized by the provisions of Section 67.12(1)(b), Wisconsin
Statutes, to issue note anticipation notes in anticipation of receiving the proceeds from the
issuance and sale of the Securities;

WHEREAS, itis the finding of the Common Council that it is necessary, desirable and in
the best interest of the City to authorize the issuance and sale of note anticipation notes pursuant
to Section 67.12(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes (the "Notes"), in anticipation of receiving the
proceeds from the issuance and sale of the Securities, to provide interim financing to pay the cost
of the Project;

WHEREAS, the City heretofore adopted a resolution on February 24, 2015 (the "Set Sale
Resolution") directing Springsted Incorporated ("Springsted") to take the steps necessary to sell
the Notes;

WHEREAS, Springsted, in consultation with the officials of the City, prepared Official
Terms of Offering (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by
this reference) setting forth the details of and the bid requirements for the Notes and indicating
that the Notes would be offered for public sale on September 22, 2015;

WHEREAS, the City Clerk (in consultation with Springsted) caused notice of the sale of
the Notes to be published and/or announced and caused the Official Terms of Offering to be
distributed to potential bidders offering the Notes for public sale;
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WHEREAS, the City has duly received bids for the Notes as described on the Bid
Tabulation attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Bid
Tabulation™); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the bid proposal (the “"Proposal’) submitted by
the financial institution listed first on the Bid Tabulation fully complies with the bid
requirements set forth in the Official Terms of Offering and is deemed to be the most
advantageous to the City. Springsted has recommended that the City accept the Proposal. A
copy of said Proposal submitted by such institution (the "Purchaser") is attached hereto as
Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that:

Section 1. Authorization of Securities. The City hereby authorizes the issuance and
declares its intention and covenants to issue the Securities pursuant to the provisions of Chapter
67, Wisconsin Statutes, in an amount sufficient to retire any outstanding note anticipation notes
issued for the purpose of paying the cost of the Project.. There is hereby levied on all the taxable
property in the City a direct, annual, irrepealable tax sufficient to pay the interest on said
Securities as it becomes due, and also to pay and discharge the principal thereof.

Section 1(A). Ratification of the Official Terms of Offering and Offering Materials. The
Common Council of the City hereby ratifies and approves the details of the Notes set forth in
Exhibit A attached hereto as and for the details of the Notes. The Official Terms of Offering and
any other offering materials prepared and circulated by Springsted are hereby ratified and
approved in all respects. All-actions taken by officers of the City and Springsted in connection
with the preparation and distribution of the Official Terms of Offering and any other offering
materials are hereby ratified and approved in all respects.

Section 2. Award of the Notes. The Proposal of the Purchaser offering to purchase the
Notes for the sum set forth on the Proposal (as modified on the Bid Tabulation and reflected in
the Pricing'Summary referenced below and incorporated herein), plus accrued interest to the date
of delivery, is hereby accepted. The Mayor and City Clerk or other appropriate officers of the
City.are authorized and directed to execute an acceptance of the Proposal on behalf of the City.
The good faith deposit of the Purchaser shall be retained by the City Treasurer and applied in
accordance with the Official Terms of Offering, and any good faith deposits submitted by
unsuccessful bidders shall be promptly returned. The Notes shall bear interest at the rate set
forth on the Proposal.

Section 3. Terms of the Notes. The Notes shall be designated "Note Anticipation Notes,
Series 2015B"; shall be issued in the aggregate principal amount of $4,815,000; shall be dated
their date of issuance; shall be in the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof;
shall be numbered R-1 and upward; and shall bear interest at the rate and mature on October 1,
2018 as set forth on the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by this
reference (the "Schedule™). Interest is payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1 of each
year commencing on October 1, 2016. Interest shall be computed upon the basis of a 360-day
year of twelve 30-day months and will be rounded pursuant to the rules of the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board.
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Section 4. Redemption Provisions. The Notes shall be subject to redemption prior to
maturity, at the option of the City, on October 1, 2017 or on any date thereafter. Said Notes shall
be redeemable as a whole or in part, and if in part, by lot, at the principal amount thereof, plus
accrued interest to the date of redemption.

Section 5. Form of the Notes. The Notes shall be issued in registered form and shall be
executed and delivered in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated
herein by this reference.

Section 6. Security. The Notes shall in no event be a general obligation of the City and
do not constitute an indebtedness of the City nor a charge against its'general credit or taxing
power. No lien is created upon the Project or any other property.of the City as a result of the
issuance of the Notes. The Notes shall be payable only from (a) any proceeds of the Notes set
aside for payment of interest on the Notes as it becomes due and (b) proceeds to be derived from
the issuance and sale of the Securities, which proceeds are hereby declared to constitute a special
trust fund, hereby created and established, to be held by the City Clerk and expended solely for
the payment of the principal of and interest on the Notes until paid. The City hereby agrees that,
in the event such monies are not sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes when
due, if necessary, the City will pay such deficiency out of its. annual general tax levy or other
available funds of the City; provided, however, that such payment shall be subject to annual
budgetary appropriations therefor and any applicable levy limits; and provided further, that
neither this Resolution nor any such payment shall be construed as constituting an obligation of
the City to make any such appropriation or any further payments.

Section 7. Segregated Debt Service Fund Account.

(A)  Creation and Deposits. There be and there hereby is established in the
treasury of the City a'separate and distinct fund account designated as the "Debt Service Fund
Account for $4,815,000 Note Anticipation Notes, Series 2015B" (the "Debt Service Fund
Account™), and such account shall be maintained until the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes
is fully paid-or otherwise extinguished. The City Treasurer shall deposit in the Debt Service
Fund Account (i) all accrued interest received by the City at the time of delivery of and payment
for the Notes; (ii) any premium which may be received by the City above the par value of the
Notes and accrued interest thereon; (iil) any proceeds of the Notes representing capitalized
interest on the Notes or other funds appropriated by the City for payment of interest on the
Notes, as needed to pay the interest on the Notes when due; (iv) proceeds of the Securities (or
other obligations of the City issued to pay principal of or interest on the Notes); (v) such other
sums, including tax monies, as may be necessary at any time to pay principal of and interest on
the Notes when due and which are appropriated by the Common Council for that purpose; and
(vi) surplus monies inthe Borrowed Money Fund as specified in Section 9 hereof.

(B)  Use and Investment. No money shall be withdrawn from the Debt Service
Fund Account and appropriated for any purpose other than the payment of principal of and
interest on the Notes until all such principal and interest has been paid in full and the Notes
canceled; provided that such monies may be invested in permitted municipal investments under
the pertinent provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes (“Permitted Investments"), which investments
shall continue to be a part of the Debt Service Fund Account. Said account shall be used for the
sole purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Notes and shall be maintained for such
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purpose until the Notes are fully paid or otherwise extinguished, and shall at all times be invested
in a manner that conforms with the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended
(the "Code™), and any applicable Treasury Regulations (the "Regulations™).

(C) Remaining Monies. When all of the Notes have been paid in full and
canceled, and all Permitted Investments disposed of, any money remaining in the Debt Service
Fund Account shall be transferred and deposited in the general fund of the City, unless the
Common Council directs otherwise.

Section 8. Covenants of the City. The City hereby covenants with the owners of the
Notes as follows:

(A)  Itshall issue and sell the Securities or other obligations of the City as soon
as practicable, as necessary to provide for payment of the Notes;

(B) Itshall segregate the proceeds derived from the sale of the Securities into
the special trust fund herein created and established and shall permit such special trust fund to be
used for no purpose other than the payment of principal of and interest on the Notes until paid.
After the payment of principal of and interest on the Notes in full, said special trust fund may be
used for such other purposes as the Common Council may direct in accordance with law; and,

(C) It shall maintain a debt limit capacity such that its combined outstanding
principal amount of general obligation bonds or.notes or certificates of indebtedness and the
$4,815,000 authorized for the issuance of the Securities shall at no time exceed its constitutional
debt limit.

Section 9. Proceeds-of the Notes; Segregated Borrowed Money Fund. All monies
received by the City upon the delivery of the Notes to the Purchaser thereof (other than any
premium and accrued interest which must be paid at the time of the delivery of the Notes into the
Debt Service Fund Account created above) shall be deposited by the City Clerk into a special
fund (the "Borrowed Money Fund™) which shall be'maintained separate and distinct from all
other funds of the City and shall be used for no purpose other than the purpose for which the
Notes aredssued. Monies.in the Borrowed Money Fund may be temporarily invested in
Permitted Investments. Any monies, including any income from Permitted Investments,
remaining in the Borrowed Money Fund after the purpose for which the Notes have been issued
has been accomplished, and, at any time, any monies as are not needed and which obviously
thereafter cannot be needed for such purpose, shall be deposited in the Debt Service Fund
Account created herein.

Section 10. No Arbitrage. All investments made pursuant to this Resolution shall be
Permitted Investments, but no such investment shall be made in such a manner as would cause
the Notes to be "arbitrage bonds™ within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code or the
Regulations and an officer of the City, charged with the responsibility for issuing the Notes, shall
certify as to facts, estimates, circumstances and reasonable expectations in existence on the date
of delivery of the Notes to the Purchaser which will permit the conclusion that the Notes are not
"arbitrage bonds," within the meaning of the Code or Regulations.

Section 11. Compliance with Federal Tax Laws. (a) The City represents and covenants
that the projects financed by the Notes and the ownership, management and use of the projects will
not cause the Notes to be "private activity bonds" within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code.
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The City further covenants that it shall comply with the provisions of the Code to the extent
necessary to maintain the tax-exempt status of the interest on the Notes including, if applicable, the
rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code. The City further covenants that it will not take
any action, omit to take any action or permit the taking or omission of any action within its control
(including, without limitation, making or permitting any use of the proceeds of the Notes) if taking,
permitting or omitting to take such action would cause any of the Notes to be an arbitrage bond or a
private activity bond within the meaning of the Code or would otherwise cause interest on the Notes
to be included in the gross income of the recipients thereof for federal income tax purposes. The
City Clerk or other officer of the City charged with the responsibility of-issuing the Notes shall
provide an appropriate certificate of the City certifying that the City can and covenanting that it will
comply with the provisions of the Code and Regulations.

(b) The City also covenants to use its best efforts to meet the requirements and restrictions
of any different or additional federal legislation which may be made applicable to the Notes
provided that in meeting such requirements the City will'do so.only to the extent consistent with the
proceedings authorizing the Notes and the laws of the State of Wisconsin and to the extent that
there is a reasonable period of time in which to comply.

Section 12. Designation as Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations. The Notes are hereby
designated as "qualified tax-exempt obligations™ for purposes of Section 265 of the Code, relating
to the ability of financial institutions to deduct from income for federal income tax purposes,
interest expense that is allocable to carrying and acquiring tax-exempt obligations.

Section 13. Execution of the Notes; Closing; Professional Services. The Notes shall be
issued in printed form, executed on behalf of the City by the manual or facsimile signatures of the
Mayor and City Clerk, authenticated, if required, by the Fiscal Agent (defined below), sealed with
its official or corporate seal, if any, or a facsimile thereof and delivered to the Purchaser upon
payment to the City of the purchase price thereof, plus accrued interest to the date of delivery (the
"Closing™). The facsimile signature of either of the officers executing the Notes may be imprinted
on the Notes in lieu of the manual signature of the officer but, unless the City has contracted with a
fiscal agent to authenticate the Notes, at least one of the signatures appearing on each Note shall be
a manual-signature. In the event that either of the officers whose signatures appear on the Notes
shall cease to be such officers before the Closing, such signatures shall, nevertheless, be valid and
sufficient for all purposes to the same extent as if they had remained in office until the Closing.
The aforesaid officers are hereby authorized and directed to do all acts and execute and deliver the
Notes and all such documents, certificates and acknowledgements as may be necessary and
convenient to effectuate the Closing. The City hereby authorizes the officers and agents of the City
to enter into, on its behalf, agreements and contracts in conjunction with the Notes, including but
not limited to agreements and contracts for legal, trust, fiscal agency, disclosure and continuing
disclosure, and rebate calculation services. Any such contract heretofore entered into in
conjunction with the issuance of the Notes is hereby ratified and approved in all respects.

Section 14. Payment of the Notes; Fiscal Agent. The principal of and interest on the Notes
shall be paid by Associated Trust Company, National Association, Green Bay, Wisconsin which is
hereby appointed as the City's registrar and fiscal agent pursuant to the provisions of Section 67.10(2),
Wisconsin Statutes (the "Fiscal Agent™). The Fiscal Agency Agreement between the City and the
Fiscal Agent shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein by
this reference.
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Section 15. Persons Treated as Owners; Transfer of Notes. The City shall cause books for
the registration and for the transfer of the Notes to be kept by the Fiscal Agent. The person in whose
name any Note shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all
purposes and payment of either principal or interest on any Note shall be made only to the registered
owner thereof. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability
upon such Note to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

Any Note may be transferred by the registered owner thereof by surrender of the Note at the
office of the Fiscal Agent, duly endorsed for the transfer or accompanied by an assignment duly
executed by the registered owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing. Upon such transfer, the
Mayor and City Clerk shall execute and deliver in the name of the transferee or transferees a new
Note or Notes of a like aggregate principal amount, series and maturity and the Fiscal Agent shall
record the name of each transferee in the registration book. No registration shall be made to bearer.
The Fiscal Agent shall cancel any Note surrendered for transfer.

The City shall cooperate in any such transfer, and the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to
execute any new Note or Notes necessary to effect any such transfer.

Section 16. Record Date. The fifteenth day of each calendar month next preceding each
interest payment date shall be the record date for the Notes (the "Record Date™). Payment of interest
on the Notes on any interest payment date shall be made to the registered owners of the Notes as
they appear on the registration book of the City at the close of business on the Record Date.

Section 17. Utilization of The Depository Trust Company Book-Entry-Only System. In
order to make the Notes eligible for the services provided by The Depository Trust Company, New
York, New York ("DTC"), the City agrees to the applicable provisions set forth in the Blanket Issuer
Letter of Representations previously executed on behalf of the City and on file in the City Clerk's
office.

Section 18. Official Statement. The Common Council hereby approves the Preliminary
Official Statement with respect to the Notes and deems the Preliminary Official Statement as "final"
as of its date for purposes of SEC Rule 15¢2-12 promulgated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rule”). All actions taken by
officers of the City in connection with the preparation of such Preliminary Official Statement and
any addenda to it or Final Official Statement are hereby ratified and approved. In connection with
the Closing, the appropriate City official shall certify the Preliminary Official Statement and any
addenda or Final Official Statement. The City Clerk shall cause copies of the Preliminary Official
Statement and any addenda or Final Official Statement to be distributed to the Purchaser.

Section 19. Undertaking to Provide Continuing Disclosure. The City hereby covenants and
agrees, for the benefit of the owners of the Notes, to enter into a written undertaking (the
"Undertaking") if required by the Rule to provide continuing disclosure of certain financial
information and operating data and timely notices of the occurrence of certain events in accordance
with the Rule. The Undertaking shall be enforceable by the owners of the Notes or by the Purchaser
on behalf of such owners (provided that the rights of the owners and the Purchaser to enforce the
Undertaking shall be limited to a right to obtain specific performance of the obligations thereunder
and any failure by the City to comply with the provisions of the Undertaking shall not be an event of
default with respect to the Notes).
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To the extent required under the Rule, the Mayor and City Clerk, or other officer of the
City charged with the responsibility for issuing the Notes, shall provide a Continuing Disclosure
Certificate for inclusion in the transcript of proceedings, setting forth the details and terms of the
City's Undertaking.

Section 20. Record Book. The City Clerk shall provide and keep the transcript of
proceedings as a separate record book (the "Record Book™) and shall record a full and correct
statement of every step or proceeding had or taken in the course of authorizing and issuing the
Notes in the Record Book.

Section 21. Bond Insurance. If the Purchaser determines to-obtain municipal bond
insurance with respect to the Notes, the officers of the City are authorized to take all actions
necessary to obtain such municipal bond insurance. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to
agree to such additional provisions as the bond insurer may reasonably request and which are
acceptable to the Mayor and City Clerk including provisions regarding restrictions on investment
of Note proceeds, the payment procedure under the municipal bond insurance policy, the rights
of the bond insurer in the event of default and payment of the Notes by the bond insurer and
notices to be given to the bond insurer. In addition, any reference required by the bond insurer to
the municipal bond insurance policy shall be made in the form of Note provided herein.

Section 22. Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date. All prior resolutions,
rules or other actions of the Common Council or.any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions
hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict. In the
event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid,
such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof. The foregoing shall take
effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law.

Adopted, approved and recorded September 22, 2015.

Donna L. Olson

Mayor
Attest:
Lana Kropf
City Clerk
(SEAL)
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EXHIBIT A

Official Terms of Offering

To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT B

Bid Tabulation

To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT C

Winning Bid

To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBIT D

Debt Service Schedule

To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.

(See Attached)
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EXHIBITE
(Form of Note)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REGISTERED STATE OF WISCONSIN DOLLARS
DANE COUNTY
NO. R-_ CITY OF STOUGHTON $4,815,000

NOTE ANTICIPATION NOTE, SERIES 2015B

MATURITY DATE: ORIGINAL DATE OF ISSUE: INTEREST RATE: CUSIP:

October 1, 2018 , 2015 %

DEPOSITORY OR ITS NOMINEE NAME: CEDE & CO.

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:  FOUR MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED. FIFTEEN THOUSAND
DOLLARS
($4,815,000)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City"),
hereby acknowledges itself to owe and promises topay to the Depository or its Nominee Name
(the "Depository™) identified above (or to registered assigns), on the maturity date identified above,
the principal amount identified above, and to pay interest thereon at the rate of interest per annum
identified above, all subject to the provisions set farth herein regarding redemption prior to
maturity. Interest shall be payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1 of each year
commencing on October 1, 2016 until the aforesaid principal amount is paid in full. Both the
principal of and interest on this Note are payable to the registered owner in lawful money of the
United States. Interest payable on any interest payment date shall be paid by wire transfer to the
Depository in whose name this Note is registered on the Bond Register maintained by Associated
Trust Company, National Association, Green Bay, Wisconsin (the "Fiscal Agent") or any
successor thereto at the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding the
semi-annual interest payment date (the "Record Date™). This Note is payable as to principal upon
presentation and surrender hereof at the office of the Fiscal Agent.

This Note is one of an issue of Notes aggregating the principal amount of $4,815,000, all of
which are of like tenor, except as to denomination, issued by the City pursuant to the provisions of
Section 67.12(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, in anticipation of the sale of general obligation promissory
notes (the "Securities"), to provide interim financing to pay the cost of providing financial assistance
to community development projects under Section 66.1105 of the Wisconsin Statutes by paying the
cost of public improvements included in the Project Plan for the City’s Tax Increment District No. 7
(the "Project™), all as authorized by resolutions of the Common Council duly adopted by said
governing body at meetings held on February 24, 2015 and September 22, 2015 (the "Authorizing
Resolution™). Said resolutions are recorded in the official minutes of the Common Council for said
dates.
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This Note shall be payable only from (a) any proceeds of the Notes set aside for payment
of interest on the Notes as it becomes due and (b) proceeds to be derived from the issuance and
sale of the Securities, which proceeds have been declared to constitute a special trust fund, to be
held by the City Clerk and expended solely for the payment of the principal of and interest on the
Notes until paid. The City has authorized and covenanted to issue the Securities pursuant to the
Authorizing Resolution. THE NOTES ARE NOT A GENERAL OBLIGATION OF THE
CITY AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN INDEBTEDNESS OF THE CITY WITHIN THE
MEANING OF ANY CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY LIMITATION OR
PROVISION NOR A CHARGE AGAINST ITS GENERAL CREDIT OR TAXING
POWER. NO LIEN IS CREATED UPON THE PROJECT OR ANY OTHER
PROPERTY OF THE CITY AS A RESULT OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE NOTES.

The Notes are subject to redemption prior to maturity; at the option of the City, on
October 1, 2017 or on any date thereafter. Said Notes are redeemable as a whole or in part, and
if in part, by lot (as selected by the Depository), at the principal amount thereof, plus accrued
interest to the date of redemption.

In the event the Notes are redeemed prior to maturity, as long as the Notes are in
book-entry-only form, official notice of the redemption will be given by mailing a notice by
registered or certified mail, overnight express delivery, facsimile transmission, electronic
transmission, or in any other manner required.by the Depository, to the Depository not less than
thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days priorto the redemption date. If less than all of the
Notes of a maturity are to be called for redemption, the Notes of such maturity to be redeemed
will be selected by lot. Such notice will include but-not be limited to the following: the
designation, date and maturities of the Notes called for redemption, CUSIP numbers, and the
date of redemption. Any notice provided as described herein shall be conclusively presumed to
have been duly given, whether or not the registered owner receives the notice. The Notes shall
cease to bear interest on the specified redemption date provided that federal or other immediately
available funds sufficient for such redemption are on deposit at the office of the Depository at
that time. Upon such deposit of funds for redemption the Notes shall no longer be deemed to be
outstanding.

It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, things and acts required by law to
exist or to be done prior to and in connection with the issuance of this Note have been done, have
existed and have been performed in due form and time. The City has covenanted to issue and
sell the Securities, the sale of which this Note anticipates, as soon as practicable and to set aside
the proceeds of the Securities into a special trust fund for the payment of the principal of and
interest on this Note.

This Note has been designated by the Common Council as a "qualified tax-exempt
obligation™ pursuant to the provisions of Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986, as amended.

This Note is transferable only upon the books of the City kept for that purpose at the
office of the Fiscal Agent, only in the event that the Depository does not continue to act as
depository for the Notes, and the City appoints another depository, upon surrender of the Note to
the Fiscal Agent, by the registered owner in person or his duly authorized attorney, together with
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a written instrument of transfer (which may be endorsed hereon) satisfactory to the Fiscal Agent
duly executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized attorney. Thereupon a new fully
registered Note in the same aggregate principal amount shall be issued to the new depository in
exchange therefor and upon the payment of a charge sufficient to reimburse the City for any tax,
fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such registration. The
Fiscal Agent shall not be obliged to make any transfer of the Notes (i) after the Record Date,

(i) during the fifteen (15) calendar days preceding the date of any publication of notice of any
proposed redemption of the Notes, or (iii) with respect to any particular Note, after such Note has
been called for redemption. The Fiscal Agent and City may treat and consider the Depository in
whose name this Note is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving
payment of, or on account of, the principal or redemption price hereof and interest due hereon
and for all other purposes whatsoever. The Notes are issuable solely as negotiable, fully-
registered Notes without coupons in the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof.

This Note shall not be valid or obligatory for any purpose until the Certificate of
Authentication hereon shall have been signed by the Fiscal Agent.

No delay or omission on the part of the owner hereof to-exercise any right hereunder shall
impair such right or be considered as a waiver thereof or as a waiver of or acquiescence in any
default hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, by its
governing body, has caused this Note to be executed for it and in its name by the manual or
facsimile signatures of its duly qualified Mayor and City Clerk;.and to be sealed with its official
or corporate seal, if any, all-as of the original date of issue specified above.

CITY OF STOUGHTON,
DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

By:
Donna L. Olson
Mayor

(SEAL)

By:
Lana Kropf
City Clerk
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Date of Authentication:

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Note is one of the Notes of the issue authorized by the within-mentioned resolutions

of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin.

ASSOCIATED TRUST COMPANY,
NATIONALASSOCIATION,
GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN

By

Authorized Signatory
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ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto

(Name and Address of Assignee)

(Social Security or other Identifying Number of Assignee)

the within Note and all rights thereunder and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints
, Legal Representative, to transfer said Note on
the books kept for registration thereof, with full power of substitution in the premises.

Dated:

Signature Guaranteed:

(e.g. Bank, Trust Company (Depository or Nominee Name)
or Securities Firm)

NOTICE: This signature must correspond with the
name of the Depository or Nominee Name as it
appears upon the face of the within Note in every
particular, without alteration or enlargement or any
change whatever.

(Authorized Officer)
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EXHIBIT F

Fiscal Agency Agreement

(See Attached)

0B\36564898.1





FISCAL AGENCY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made as of the 21st day of October, 2015 between the City of
Stoughton, Wisconsin (the "Municipality"), and Associated Trust Company, National
Association, Green Bay, Wisconsin (the "Fiscal Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Municipality has duly authorized the issuance of its $4,815,000 Note
Anticipation Notes, Series 2015B, dated October 21, 2015 (the "Obligations") pursuant to the
applicable provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes and the resolutions adopted by the Municipality
on February 24, 2015 and September 22, 2015 (collectively, the "Resolution”); and

WHEREAS, the Municipality is issuing the Obligations in registered form pursuant to
Section 149 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and applicable
Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Resolution and Section 67.10(2), Wisconsin Statutes the
Municipality has authorized the appointment of the Fiscal Agent as agent for the Municipality
for any or all of the following responsibilities: payment of principal and interest on, registering,
transferring and authenticating the Obligations as well as other applicable responsibilities
permitted by Section 67.10(2), Wisconsin Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipality and the Fiscal Agent hereby agree as follows:

I. APPOINTMENT

The Fiscal Agent is hereby appointed agent for the Municipality with respect to the
Obligations for the purpose of performing such of the responsibilities stated in Section 67.10(2),
Wisconsin Statutes, as are delegated herein or as may be otherwise specifically delegated in
writing to the Fiscal Agent by the Municipality.

I1. INVESTMENT RESPONSIBILITY

The Fiscal Agent shall not be under any obligation to invest funds held for the payment
of interest or principal on the Obligations.

I1l. PAYMENTS

At least one business day before each interest payment date (commencing with the
interest payment date of October 1, 2016 and continuing thereafter until the principal of and
interest on the Obligations should have been fully paid or prepaid in accordance with their terms)
the Municipality shall pay to the Fiscal Agent, in good funds immediately available to the Fiscal
Agent on the interest payment date, a sum equal to the amount payable as principal of, premium,
if any, and interest on the Obligations on such interest payment date. Said interest and/or
principal payment dates and amounts are outlined on Schedule A which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.
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IV. CANCELLATION

In every case of the surrender of any Obligation for the purpose of payment, the Fiscal
Agent shall cancel and destroy the same and deliver to the Municipality a certificate regarding
such cancellation. The Fiscal Agent shall be permitted to microfilm or otherwise photocopy and
record said Obligations.

V. REGISTRATION BOOK

The Fiscal Agent shall maintain in the name of the Municipality a Registration Book
containing the names and addresses of all owners of the Obligations and the following
information as to each Obligation: its number, date, purpose, amount, rate of interest and when
payable. The Fiscal Agent shall keep confidential said information in-accordance with
applicable banking and governmental regulations.

VI. INTEREST PAYMENT

Payment of each installment of interest on each Obligation shall be made to the registered
owner of such Obligation whose name shall appear on the Registration Book at the close of
business on the 15" day of the calendar month next preceding the interest payment date and shall
be paid by check or draft of the Fiscal Agent mailed to such registered owner at his address as it
appears in such Registration Book or at such other address as may be furnished in writing by
such registered owner to the Fiscal Agent.

VIl. PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND NOTICE OF REDEMPTION

@ Principal Payments. Principal shall be paid to the registered owner of an
Obligation upon surrender of the Obligation on or after its maturity or redemption date.

(b) Official Notice of Redemption. In the event the Municipality exercises its option
to redeem any of the Obligations, the Municipality shall, at least 35 days prior to the redemption
date, direct the Fiscal Agent to give official notice of such redemption by sending an official
notice thereof by registered or certified mail, facsimile transmission, overnight express delivery,
electronic transmission or in.any other manner required by The Depository Trust Company at
least'30 days but not more than 60 days prior to the date fixed for redemption to the registered
owner of each Obligation to be redeemed in whole or in part at the address shown in the
Registration Book. Such official notice of redemption shall be dated and shall state (i) the
redemption date and price; (ii) an identification of the Obligations to be redeemed, including the
date of original issue of the Obligations; (iii) that on the redemption date the redemption price
will become due and payable upon each such Obligation or portion thereof called for
redemption, and that interest thereon shall cease to accrue from and after said date; and (iv) the
place where such Obligations are to be surrendered for payment of the redemption price, which
place of payment shall be the principal office of the Fiscal Agent.

(c) Additional Notice of Redemption. In addition to the official notice of redemption
provided in (b) above, further notice of any redemption shall be given by the Fiscal Agent on
behalf of the Municipality to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board and The Depository
Trust Company of New York, New York but neither a defect in this additional notice nor any
failure to give all or any portion of such additional notice shall in any manner defeat the
effectiveness of a call for redemption.
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Each further notice of redemption given hereunder shall be sent at least 30 days before
the redemption date by registered or certified mail, overnight delivery service, facsimile
transmission or email transmission and shall contain the information required above for an
official notice of redemption.

(d) Redemption of Obligations. The Obligations to be redeemed shall be selected by
the Municipality and, within any maturity, shall be selected by lot by the Depository described in
Section VIII hereof. The Obligations or portions of Obligations to be redeemed shall, on the
redemption dates, become due and payable at the redemption price therein specified, and from
and after such date such Obligations or portions of Obligations shall cease to bear interest. Upon
surrender of such Obligations for redemption in accordance with the official notice of
redemption, such Obligations shall be paid by the Fiscal Agent at the redemption price.
Installments of interest due on or prior to the redemption date shall be payable as herein provided
for payment of interest. Upon surrender for any partial redemption of any Obligation, there shall
be prepared for the registered owner a new Obligation or.Obligations of the same maturity in the
amount of the unpaid principal. Each check or other transfer of funds issued in payment of the
redemption price of Obligations being redeemed shall bear the CUSIP number identifying, by
issue and maturity, the Obligations being redeemed with the proceeds of such check or other
transfer.

VIl UTILIZATION OFTHE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY

The Depository Trust Company's Book-Entry-Only System is to be utilized for the
Obligations. The Fiscal Agent, as agent for the Municipality, agrees to comply with the
provisions of The Depository Trust Company's Operational Arrangements, as they may be
amended from time to time referenced in the Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations executed
by the Municipality. The provisions of the Operational Arrangements and this Section VI
supersede and control any and all representations in this Agreement.

IX. OBLIGATION TRANSFER AND EXCHANGE

The Fiscal Agent shall transfer Obligations upon presentation of a written assignment
duly executed by the registered owner or by such owner's duly authorized representative. Upon
sucha transfer, new registered Obligation(s) of the same maturity, in authorized denomination or
denominations in the same aggregateprincipal amount for each maturity shall be issued to the
transferee in exchange therefor, and the name of such transferee shall be entered as the new
registered owner in the Registration Book. No Obligation may be registered to bearer. The
Fiscal Agent may exchange Obligations of the issue for a like aggregate principal amount of
Obligations of the same maturity sin authorized whole multiples of $5,000.

The Obligations shall be numbered R-1 and upward. Upon any transfer or exchange, the
Obligation or Obligations issued shall bear the next highest consecutive unused number or
numbers.

The Municipality shall cooperate in any such transfer, and the appropriate officers of the

Municipality are authorized to execute any new Obligation or Obligations necessary to effect any
such transfer.
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X. AUTHENTICATION, IF REQUIRED

The Fiscal Agent shall sign and date the Certificate of Authentication, if any, on each
Obligation on the date of delivery, transfer or exchange of such Obligation. The Fiscal Agent
shall distribute and/or retain for safekeeping the Obligations in accordance with the direction of
the registered owners thereof.

XI. STATEMENTS

The Fiscal Agent shall furnish the Municipality with an accounting of interest and funds
upon reasonable request.

XI. FEES

The Municipality agrees to pay the Fiscal Agent feges for its services hereunder in the
amounts set forth on Schedule B hereto.

X, MISCELLANEOUS

@) Nonpresentment of Checks. In the event the check or draft mailed‘by the Fiscal
Agent to the registered owner is not presented for payment within five years of its date, then the
monies representing such nonpayment shall be returned to the Municipality or to such board,
officer or body as may then be entitled by law to receive the same together with the name of the
registered owner of the Obligation and the last mailing address of record and the Fiscal Agent
shall no longer be responsible for the same.

(b) Resignation and Removal; Successor Fiscal Agent. (i) Fiscal Agent may at any
time resign by giving not less than 60 days written notice to Municipality. Upon receiving such
notice of resignation, Municipality shall promptly appoint a successor fiscal agent by an
instrument in writing executed by order of its governing body. If no successor fiscal agent shall
have been so appointed and have accepted appointment within 60 days after such notice of
resignation; the resigning fiscal agent may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the
appointment of a successor fiscal agent. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as
it may deem proper and prescribes, appoint a successor fiscal agent. The resignation of the fiscal
agent shall take effect only upon appointment of a successor fiscal agent and such successor
fiscal agent's acceptance of such appointment.

(if) The Fiscal Agent may also be removed by the Municipality at any time upon
not less than 60 days' written notice. Such removal shall take effect upon the appointment of a
successor fiscal agent and such successor fiscal agent's acceptance of such appointment.

(i) Any successor fiscal agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to
Municipality and to its predecessor fiscal agent an instrument accepting such appointment
hereunder, and thereupon the resignation or removal of the predecessor fiscal agent shall become
effective and such successor fiscal agent, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall
become vested with all the rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of its predecessor, with
like effect as if originally named as fiscal agent herein; but nevertheless, on written request of
Municipality, or on the request of the successor, the fiscal agent ceasing to act shall execute and
deliver an instrument transferring to such successor fiscal agent, all the rights, powers, and trusts
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of the fiscal agent so ceasing to act. Upon the request of any such successor fiscal agent,
Municipality shall execute any and all instruments in writing for more fully and certainly vesting
in and confirming to such successor fiscal agent all such rights, powers and duties. Any
predecessor fiscal agent shall pay over to its successor fiscal agent any funds of the Municipality.

(iv) Any corporation, association or agency into which the Fiscal Agent may be
converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or transfer its
corporate trust business and assets as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any corporation or
association resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger, consolidation or transfer to which it
IS a party, ipso facto, shall be and become successor fiscal agent under this Agreement and
vested with all the trusts, powers, discretions, immunities and privileges and all other matters as
was its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instrument or any further act, deed or
conveyance on the part of any of the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary
notwithstanding.

(v) Any successor fiscal agent shall be qualified pursuant to Sec. 67.10(2),
Wisconsin Statutes, as amended.

(© Termination. This Agreement shall terminate on the.earlier of (i) the payment in
full of all of the principal and interest on the Obligations to the registered owners of the
Obligations or (ii) five years after (aa) the last principal payment on the Obligations is due
(whether by maturity or earlier redemption) or.(bb) the Municipality's responsibilities for
payment of the Obligations are fully discharged, whichever is later. The parties realize that any
funds hereunder as shall remain upon termination shall, except as may otherwise by law, be
turned over to the Municipality after deduction of any unpaid fees and disbursements of Fiscal
Agent or, if required by law, to such officer, board or body as may then be entitled by law to
receive the same. Termination of this Agreement shall not, of itself, have any effect on
Municipality's obligation to pay the outstanding Obligations in full in accordance with the terms
thereof.
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(d) Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in

several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one
and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement, being duly
authorized so to do, each in the manner most appropriate to it, on the date first above written.

CITY OF STOUGHTON,
DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

By

Donna.LL. Olson

Mayor
(SEAL)

Lana Kropf
City Clerk

ASSOCIATED TRUST COMPANY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
GREEN BAY; WISCONSIN

Fiscal Agent

(SEAL) By

Title

Attest

Title
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SCHEDULE A

Debt Service Schedule
$4,815,000 Note Anticipation Notes, Series 2015B
of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin
dated October 21, 2015

(SEE ATTACHED)
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SCHEDULE B

(SEE ATTACHED)
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